Mpeo 3, 19t
MOSDAY MOTLING, MARTH 19 jue2

GIISTIN OF SULLTHAN CTUMTY ECARD OF OOMMISSICHERE (F ELODNTYILLE, TENKISSEZZ
MET IN SESSION THIS MONDAY MORNTMG, MARTH JaG 17924 GI2G DROSENT 550

FRESIDING Trni mONORABLE LON V. GOYD, CGUNTY CHAIRMAN, AND MARJORIE 5. HARR,
COUTY CLERK AND MIKE GARDMER, COUNTY SHERIFF OF SALT 2Z0LRD OF ZOMMISSIONZRG,

AND FULL QUORUM OF COMMISSIONCRS OF SAID COUNTY TO WITMESS:

COMMISSINNERS PRESENT AND ANSWERING ROLL CALL:
ARRIRGTON, BARMES, BLALICH, CARRGLL, CHELDRISS, ZUVSGLT, FERGUSDN,
HEAPE , HENDRICKSCN, HOOD, ICENBOUR, KETROM, KING, MCKAMEY  MT[HORM  MILLS,

LoOMORRELL, @0 MORRILL, NIZRECLS, OLTERMAN, RUSSIH, THOMAS, wllLiAMS.

COMMISSTUNERS ARLENT:

LANGETAFF.






P. O. BOX &6

HTVILLE, TENNESSEE

37617

Lon V. Boyd

County Executive

March 23, 1984

Dear Commissioner:

I am enclosing a copy of the minutes of the County Commission
meeting of March 19, 1984, If any corrections are to be made,
please advise this office at your earliest convenience.

The next regular meeting is scheduled For Monday, April le6, 1984

in the Cosmission Room in Blouniviile. An agenda will be forwarded
to you as soon as the committees have met and made their recommendas~
tions.

The committee meetings scheduled to date are as follows:

Administrative - Monday, April 2, 1984 at 7:00 p.m. — Courthouse

Budget - Thursday, April 5, 1984 at 12:00 noon at the
Wertern Steer on Stone Drive - Kingspcrt,
Executive - Wednesday, April 4, 1%84 at 7:00 p.m. - Courthcuse

In an effort to aveid last minute filing of reseoluticns, please
try to have them in on or before April 9th, so that we may send
a4 copy to the County Commissioners. If not it will be your
responsibility to see that they are typed and a copy made for
each ceommissicner.

Thank ycu for your ccoperation.
¥ s

Sincerely yours,

. AN 7

A

LVB,/~m

dU 4

PHONE
615/323.7135



Executive's Report ~2-

RESCLUTIONS (A SEQOND READING:
RESOLUTION IN RE: CARLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the resolution of the County Court of Sullivan County,
Tennessee granting a Cable television franchise in Sullivan County to Warner
Cable of Kingsport, a Division of Warner Cable Corp., its successors and
assigns, dated August 9, 1978, is hereby amended to include after the first full -
paragrapgh the following language:

In consideration of the rights granted to it by the County in this resolution,
Warner Amex Cable Commmications Inc. (also know as Warner Cable of Kingsport}
agrees to pay to Sullivan County, for the period commencing January 1, 1984 and
for each succeeding calendar year thereafter while this franchise is in force, a
sum equal to three percent (3%) of the recipts from basic cable television
service charges received by Warner Cable of Ringsport from its subscribers in
that portion of Sullivan County covered by this franchise, but not incloding
charges for connections, disconnections, and other charges which are normally
nonrecurring in character. . Such payments shall be in lieu of any occupation
tax, license tax or similar levy, and shall be paid on an annual basis. Warner
Amex shall maintain an accurate record of such receipts and it shall make
payment to the County by April 30th of each year, commencing BApril 30, 19885,
together with a statement from an officer of the Company showing the receipts
upon which such payment is based. "Basic Service™ shall mean the service
provided by Warner Cable of Kingsport covered by the regular monthly charge paid
by all subscribers, excluding optional services for which a separate charge is
made. ' '

McKamey Carroll Executive
COMMISSION ACTION: Deferred 3/15/84
Aye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CAIL: __  _. - -  PAID FROM FUND

VOICE VOIE: ___ — — — ESTIMATED (OSTS:

COMMENTS &



sUyg

Executive's Report ~3-

RESCLUTION IN RE: RE-ROOFING THE BOCEY !
SERINGS COMMUNITY BUILDING

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners approve
hecessary funds for the re-roofing of the Rocky Springs Community Building.
This uilding is owned by Sullivan County and is used primarily for voting
Purposes in the 20th voting precinct.

BE IT FURTHFR RESCLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners allaow
the Sullivan County Purchasing Agent to purchase the materials needed as listed
below:

MATERTALS NEEDED FOR RE-ROOFING {APTROXIMATE QUANTITES & QOSTS):

a. 18 squares ~ roofing shingles €$30.00/per =q. $540.00
b. 5 rolls - roofing felt €$10.75/per roll 53.75
c. 10 pounds - roofing nails €% 1.20 per pound 12,00
Approximate Grand Total $605.75
Hote: Labor will be performed by the Rocky Springs Ruritan Club
Members.
MINDED: 54 pos) 2 X 6 X 16 Lumber 87,80 421.20
40 pes) 4 X B X 1/2 Sheeting Plywood €6.49 259,60
Total estimate for above materials 660, 80
APPROXIMATE GRAND TOTAL, $1,285.55
INTRD BY SECONDED BY REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ACTION
McKamey Hendrickson Execut:ive Approved 2/9/84

COMMISSION ACTION: Passed 2/20/84 with approval of County Attorney.
County Attorney disapprove due to terms of lease. Deferred 2/20/84
back to Cammittee,
Pagsed 3/19/84

Aye  Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: . BATD FROM FUND

VOICE VOTE: ESTIMATED QOSTS:

[:«.

COMMENTS =



Executive's Report ~4-
RESOLUTION IN RE: RESCINDING RESOLULICN #4

PASSED ON JRNUARY 16, 1984

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners rescind
resolution #4 passed by the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners in regular
session on the 16th day of January, 1984. This resolution approved
classification increases, increment incCreases, and other pay increases for the.
Highway Department, Sheriff's Department, and employees which are paid from the
General Fund.

BE IT FURTHFR RESCLVED THAT, this resolution be rescinded until which time each
member of the Sullivan County Commission has had ample explanantion and time to
study proposed salary scale and increases and the Chairman of each committeee be
prt of the salary committee.

INTRO BY SEQUHDED BY REFEREED TO COMMITTEE ACTTION

Hood Carroll '

COMMISSION ACTION: Withdrawn 3/19/84

Rye Nay MAbsent Pass

ROLL CALL: . _ FAID FROM __ FUND

VOICE VOTE: _ . .- _ ESTIMATED QOSTS:

COMMENTS = |

RESCLUTION IN RE: $15,000,00 IN CAPTTAL QUILAY
ACCOUNT OF HEAUTH DFEPT.
BUDGET

BE IT RESCLVED THAT WHEREAS, $15,000.00 was tanken out of the capital outlay
account of the Health Departments budget on an emergency basis to remove the
asbestos and repair the damage to the ceilings caused by the freezing of
averhead water lines in the Ringsport Office.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED THAT, $15,000.00 be put back in the capital outlay
account of the Health Departments budget.

IR0 BY SECONDED BY REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ACITON
Barnes R. Morrell Administrative approved 2/6/84
Budget disapproved 2/7/84

COMMISSION ACTION: Failed 3/19/84

Aye HNay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: PAID FROM FUND

VOICE VOTE: __ ESTIMATED QOSTS:

COMMENTS :



Executive's Report —5-

5. RESOLUTICN IN RE: CLOSING QLD MASSENGILL ROAD
IN_THE STH CIVIL DISTRICT

BE IT RESCLVED THAT, the portion of Massengill Road which has heen replaced by

the new Massengill Recad be closed according to specifications drawn up by the
county engineer and be returned to the adjoining property owners.

IR BY CEQONDED BY BEFERRED TO COMMETTEE ACTION
Nichols Barnes Executive approved 3/6/84
OMMISSIN ACTION: Passed 3/19/84

Aye Nay Absent  Pass

ROLL CALL: 23 2 . PAID FROM FUND
VOICE VOTE: __  __ — — ESTIMATED COSTS:
QOMMENTS ¢

RESCLUTIONS QN FIRST READING:

6. RESOLUTION IN »S: CIANGTNG RINDOVER Lu'VE
: 10 DELEF DRIVE »

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the small section of the road connecting route 36 in
Colenial Heidghts to DeLee Drive be changed from Wendover Drive to Delea Drive.

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED THAT, this change be communicated to the U.S. Postal
Service, Kingsport, ™., H. J. Thompson, Postmaster.

INTRD BY SEQUNDED BY REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ACTION
Russin Mills Administrative approved 3/5/84
Executive approved 3/6/84

COMMISSICN ACTION: Passed 3/19/84
Aye  HNay Absent Pass

ROLT, CRLL: PATD FROM ____ _ FOND

VOICE VOTE: _x ESTIMATED (OSTS:

QMMENTS: WAIVER QF RULES



8uv

Erecutive's Report . -6—

RESOLUTION IN RE: CHANGTISG OREWOOD DRIVE
TO_BROOKEIELD PRIVE

BE IT RESCLVED THAT, Oakwood Drive, origimating at route 36 in the 14th Civil
pistrict and running into Brookfield Drive which circles back to route 36 be
changed to Brookfield Drive. :

BE TT FURTHER RESGLVED THAT, this change be communicated to the U.5. Postal
Service, Kingspert, Tn., H. J. Thompson, Postmaster.

INTRO BY SEQUNDED. BY BEFERRED TO COMMITTEE ACTION
Rdssin Mills Administrative approved 3/5/84
Executive approved 3/6/84

OMMISSION ACTION: FPassed 3/19/84
Aye Nay Abgent Pass _ )

ROLL CALL: __ . — — PATD FROM _________FUND

VOICE VOTE: X e — | . ESTIMATED (OSTS: __ _

COMMENTS :  WAIVER OF RULES

RESOLUTION IN RE: HALFP-CENT SALES TAX
FOR_BETTER SCHOOLS. PROGRAM

BE YT RESCLVED THAT WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Commission hopes that it will
never be necessary to ask its citizens for permissicn to levy the local option
one-half (1/2) cent sales tax, an option which would have been available if it
had nct been denied under the recently established one cent sales tax funding
act for the Better Schools Program, and; : :

WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Cammission does not wish to willingly abdicate its
anthority to generate this revenue by referendum.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Commission reguest and
urge its area legislators to seek, during the present session of the

Legislature, the authority for local goverrments to levy this half-cent (1/2)
tax by referendum if so desired. ’

DeVault Nichols Budget refer to full cammission 3/7/84
OMMISSION ACTION: PASSED 3/19/84
. Aye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: 16 7 1 PATD FROM FUND

VOICE VOTE: __ — . — FSTIMATED CQOSTS:
CCMENTS: Waiver of Rules



10.

b

Executive's Report e

RESCLUTICN IN RE: APEROFRIATE $278,500,60
IN DERT SERVICE FUND

BE IT RESCLVED THAT WHEREAS, it was necessary to borrow funds to operate the
General Purpose School Fund, and;

WHEREAS, funds have not bee appropriated to pay the interest on said note.

NOW TMIEREFORE, BE TP RESCIVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners
appropriate $278,560.00 in the interest on Debt account of the Debt Service

Fund. The source of funding for this appropriation will be interest earned on
irvestments. h

Williams Icenhour Budget approved 2/7/84
COMMISSTON ACTION: Passed 3/19/84 '
Aye TNay Absent  Pass

ROLL CALL: 22 1 1 — FAID FROM FUND

VOICE VoTs:

ESTIMATED QOSTS: _
COMMENTS : WATVER OF RULES

RESCLUTION IN RE: PROGECT #BRS-1360¢ _(5)

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Commission authorizes the County
Executive, Lon V. Boyd, to sign all documents with the State of Tennessee of a
project.

This proposal and agreement between the State of Tennessee and Sullivan County
for the construction of this pProject is hereto attached and made part of this
resolution as quoted verhatim,

JRO BY SECONDED BY, REFERRED TO COMMITTER. ACTION
Willizms Childress Executive Approved 3/6/ 64
QOMMISSION ACTICN: PASSED 3/19/84

Aye  Nay Abcent  Pass
FOLL CALL: 23 0 1 PATD FMOM ___ __  _FURD
VOICE VOTE: ___ _ _ — ESTIMATED CQOSTS:_

OMMENTS: WAIVER OF RULES



11.

803
Executive's Report —8~
RESCLUTICN 1IN RE: GUIDELINES FOR REINSTATEMENT

FOR CQUNTY SERVICE

BE IT RESOLVED THAT WHEREAS, the county currently does not have a clearly stated
policy to guide department heads in giving employees with a break in service
credit for past service, and;

WHEREAS, such a policy is needed to help assure congistent treatment of all
cowunty employees. :

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED THAT, the county adopt the following quidelines for
reinstatement of service. '

Tormination due to reduction—in force.

Reinstatement immediately if rehired within 3 years. If employee
is offered employment and rejects offer, this policy does not
apply. .
Termination for cause or resignation.

Reinstatement after 3 years.

Military Leaves should be handled according to government
requlations. . :
Childbearing absence should be treated the same as other illness.

mwww

Langstaff McRamey Exscutive approved 3/6/84 -

COMMISSION. ACTICN: First Reading 3/19/84
hye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: — : FATD FROM FOND

VOICE VOTE: __ - ESTIMATED COSTS: _ ..

COMMENTS =



12.

13,

Uy

Exequtive's Report -G

RESCLUTION IM RE: BPPPOIRIANTT $88,872,.00 I
HIGIWAY BULGET

BE IT RESCLVED THAT WHEREAS, certain revenues have been received by the Highway
Department, and;

WHEDERS, there is a need for these funds in the Highway Budget.

NOW TUEREFORE BE IT RESCGLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissicners
appropriate $88,872.00 in the following accounts, County Carage — Contractual

Services Account $11,960.00 Asphalt Plant -~ Material Account
$76,912.00 The source of funding for this appropriation is as follows: Sale of
Azphalt $76,912.00 Insurance Recavery $11,960.00
INTRD BY SEQURDED BY PETEREED T COMMITTEE ACTION
McKamey Langstaf£ Bxecutive Approved 3/6/84

Budget approved 3/7/84

COMMISSER ACTICN: Passed 3/19/84

dye Ray Rbsent Yass

BOELL CATE: 2 n. S — BARTD M .. JFmD
VOICE VOTE: ESTIMATED QOSTS:

(OMMENTS:  WAIVER OF RILES

PESCLUTICN I RE: REFUND OF TAES

BE IT RESOLVED THAT WHERLMS, Holston Valley Hospital & Medical Center has
overreid County property texes for the fax years 1578 through 1982,

NOW THERVFORE BE IT RESQLVED THAT, $8,570.00 be appropriated in the refund of
taxes account cf the General Fund., 7The source of funding for this appropriation
shall be unappropriated surplus.

INTRD BY SEQRDED 13Y RE[ERRED TO COMMITTEE ACTICON
wWillizms Blalock Budget: 2pproved 3/7/83

QOMMISS i PCTION: Passed 3/19/84

Ayve  Noy hbsent  Pass
POLL (PEL: 23 a s e FRID PROM __Frn
VOITE UOTE: ST MED J0STE:

(OMMENTS :  WATVER OF RULES



81y
Executive's Report -10-
13A.RESOLUTION IN RE: APPROFRIATE $25,518.00 IN

13B.

REFUND OF TAXES
RE TT RESOLVED THAT $25,518.00 be appropriated in the Fixed Charges —‘Other
Accounts of the General Purpose School Fund budget. The source of funding for
this appropriation shall be unappropriated surplus.
INTEO BY SPCONDED. BY REFERRED T0 COMMITTEE ACTION
Williams Blalock - _ Budget Pq_:prqved 3/7/84
COMMISSION ACTION: FASSED 3/19/84 '

Aye Nay Absent P?;ISS

ROLL, CALL: 23 Q. 1 — PATD FROM _ - FUND

VOICE VOTE: __ ESTIMATED (OSTS:

COMMENTS: WAIVER OF FULES

RESCLUTION IN RE: PAYMENT TQ HOLSTON VALLEY
15 — R Y

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, payments to Holston Valley Hospital & Medical Center be
authorized from the Bristol and Kingsport School Fund in the following amounts,
Bristol School Fund - $5,585.27 _

Fingsport School Fund - $7,246.84
williams Blalock Budget 3/7/84 "

(OMMISSION ACTION: Passed 3/19/84
Aye Nay Absent Pass

RCLL, CALL: 3 o 1 PATD FROM . FUND

VOICE VOTE: _._ ESTIMATED (DSTS: .

CQOMMENTS : WAIVER OF RULES



Executive’s Report =11~

13C.RESULUTEON IN RE: APPROPRIATE $6.443.00 IN
EE IT RESOLVED THAT $6,443.00 be appropriated in the refund of taxes account of

the Highway Fund. The source of funding for this appropriation shall be
wnappropriated surplus.

INIRO BY SECIRDED BY REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ACTION
Willians Blalock Budget approved 3/7/84
COMMISSION ACTION: Passed 3/15/84

Mye Way Absent Péss
ROLL CALY,: 23 L i — PATD FROM FUND

VOICE VOTE: __  __ _ ESTIMATED QOSTS :
OMMENTS: WAIVER OF RULES '

13D.RESCLUTION IN RE: IAXN REEUND 10 HOLSTON
VALLEY HOSPITAL * MEDICAT, CENTER

BE IT MuSQLVED THAT, $14,450.00 be appropriated in the General bBebt Service Fund
— Refund of Taxes account. The source of funding for this appropriation shall
be unappropriated surplus. .

Williams Blalock Budget approve 3/7/84
COMMISSIGN ACTION: PASSED 3/19/84
Aye  Nay Absent Paés

RXI, CALL: 23 K X — PATD FROM FUND

VOICE VOTB: ___ ESTIMATED (DSTS:

OMMENTS :  WAIVER OF RULES



HER
Executive's Report -12-
14. RESOLUTION IN RE:  TVA - PARK IMPROVEMENT

QCATTRACT

BE TT RESCLVED THAT WHEREAS, certain funds have been allocated to TVA for the
improvement of outdoor recreation facilities; and

WHFEREAS, the Sullivan County Board of Cammissioners has previously authorized
the County Executive to make application for these funds; and :

WHEREAS, TVA has approved the proposal submitted by Sullivan County.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners
appropriate $103,652.00 in the Park Improvement - Capital OQutlay account of the
General Fund. These funds will be expended in compliance with the provisions of
the attached contract, The source of funding for this appropriation will be as
follows:

VA ‘ $51,826.00
Unappropriated Surplus $51.826,00
$103,652.00

AMENDED: Sulliven County hereby designates Joe Mike Akard as project

manager to serve as the primary individual responsible for
project implementation.

INTRO BY SECONDED BY. REFERRED} TO COMMITTEE ACTION

Thomas Morrell
QOMMISSICN ACTION: FASSED 3/19/84
kye Nay Bbsent Pass

ROLL CALL: 322 1 1 PAID FROM FUND

VOICE VOTE: __ ESTIMATED QOSTS:

(OMMENTS: WAIVER OF RULES



15,

16.

o
p—-
o

Executive's Report 13-

RESCLUTION TN RE: EAMEY ROAD BE ADDED TO ATLAS

BE IT RESCLVED ‘TUAT, Raney Road in the 12th Civil District be added to the road
atlas.

INTRO BY SEQRDED BY REEERRED TQ COMMITTER ACTICRY
Arrington ' Executive approved 3/6/ 84

OMMISSION ACTERN: First Reading 3/19/84
BRye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CAlL: — - PATD FROM _  FUND

VOICE VOTE: __ . o _ ESTIMATED (QOSTS £

OMENTS

RESCLUTICN IN RE: ZONING ORDINANCE QF
SULLIVAN COUNTY, TEMSESSER

nE 1T PESOLVED TUAT, tho Snllivan Ceunbty Deoard of Ceornmissioners hareby
cstabliches zone districits within tboe unincerporated terrxiteory of Sullivan
County, and.any municipality within Sullivan County requesting zoning
regulations under Section 13-3-301,-Tannessee Code Annotated, regulating the
uses of property therein, adopting a map of said districts, requiring zoning
permits for the construction and use of buildings and premises within said
districts, establishing the office ¢f building commissioner, establishing a
board of zoning appeals and fixing the powers and duties thereof, and providing
for the adjustment, enforcement, and penalties for violation of this resolutiocn.

LURO_BY SEQUADED BY PEFFRRED TQ COMMITTER ACTION
Hood Mills Adninistrative

Budget

Executive

OEMISSION ACTION: First Reading 3/19/84
Ave Ray Mosent Fass

ROLL CETL: ) PAID FROM ___FND

VOICE VITH: . ESTIMATED CDSTS:

COMMENTS:



17.

18,

Executive's Report ~14-

RESCLUTIN IN RE: PROCEDURE FOR OBTAIRING A

RIGHT-OP-¥WAY POR DEVELOPMEMTS

LOCATED (W STATE ROUTES

BE IT RKESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Commission hereby adopts rules and
regulations designed to afford easy and safe indgress to roadside establishments
adjacent to the State's highways and to afford maximum protection to the
traveling public, and to insure a uniform system of construction on the State
Highway right~of-way. These rules and regulations are based on experience of
the Tennessee Departments of Righways and recommendations of the Committee on
Planning and Design Policies of the American Association of State Highway
Officials. A copy of said rules and regulations are hereto attached as Exhibit
"A" and made part of this resoclution as gquoted verbatim.

INTRQ BY - SECCNDED BY REFERRED TO COMMITIEE ACTION
Williams Mills Executive
COMMISSICN ACTION: First Reading 3/19/84

Aye Nay Bbsent Pass

ROLL CAIL: _ . __ . . PAID FROM __ . __ __FUND
VOICE VOTE: _ . _.. — — ESTIMATED QOSTS :

COMMENTS

RESOLUTION IN RE: TRI-COUNTY SOLID

WASTE AUTHORITY

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Cammission herelby adopts and ratifies
an act to create and establish authority for and on behalf of Sullivan County,
Tennessee, Unicoi County, Tennessee and the City of Johnson City, Tennessee, to
be known as the "Tri-County Solid Waste Authority™. A copy of this proposed act
is hereby attached and made part of this resolution as quoted verbatim herein.

INTRO BY SEQOMDED BY REFERRED. TO QOMMITIEE ACTION
Russin Icenhour Administrative
Budget

OMMISSION ACTION: First Reading 3/19/84
Ave Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: BAID FROM __ __FUND

VOICE VOTE: FSTIMATED (OSTS:

QOMMENTS @



19.

& Lo

Executive's Repoct -15~
RESCLUTICN 1M R FUNDING TNDICENT QUTPATTENTS

BE IT RISOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Coomission will fund indigent
outpatient care for citizens and residents of Sullivan County.

WHEREXS, Sullivan County will contract with Bristol Memorial Hospital, Bristol,
Tennessee and Holston Valley Hospital & Medicel Center, Kingsport, Tennessee to
treat irdigent cutpatients.

VHERESS, Sullivan County will pay the hospitals as follows for their care and
treatment of these patients. 'hese payments will be paid quarterly.

July 1. 1984 thrn June 30, 1085

Holsten Valley Hospital & Medical Center $232,445.00
Bristol Mamorial Hospital $176,615.00

2. Beginning July 1, 1965 and apnually therezfter

(v

(%2

Holston Valley Hospital & Medical Center $273,465.00
Brigtol Memorial Hospital $207,782.00

Plus any increase in conswumer price indexz since July 1, 1984.
) Y

Jullivan County will oat fecs jor the trealment of indignet
outpatlent.s

The hospitals will attempt to collect these fees from indigent
catpatients, at the time the patient reccives service. A patient
will not be denied needed medical treatweent if they are unable to
Py .

Any amount collected by the hospitals will be returned to
Sullivan County, less 15% for the administrative cost involved
in collecting these sums.

This contract betwesen the County and either hospital shall be
cancelable upon one year written notice of either party,

A service district will be drawn up showing the areas of Sullivan
County, which are currenbly being served by Briszol Meoorial
nspits) and Hoelston \uh; Bospital and Medical Center, for the
Lreatent of indigent outpatic (Tilg service area designo-
tion Yz ing been o 5 upn in discussicns tebween
the County Executive snd the Fxecutive Directors of the

L = At B e = e bt S
TEST NI GUGEDLLS LS




20.

81v

Executive's Report -16-

INIRO BY SELONDED BY REFEZERED 1O COMMITTEE ACTION

Mills Olterman Administrative Approved 3/15/84
Budget

COMMISSION ACTION: First Reading 3/19/84

Aye MNay hbsent Pass

ROL CAIL: __ _ _ PAID FROM JFUND
VOICE VOTE: _ . _ __ . ESTIMATED (SISt
COMMENTS ¢
RESOLUTICN IN RE: . CDISYOSITION OF PROPERTY
© CENTRAL,_STORES DEFPARTMENT

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners allow the
sullivan County Parchasing Agent to sell USED RECAPPABLE AND NON- RECAPPABLE
TIRES, OLD TNNER TUBES AND LINERS  as per the attached document. The two
hundred and six (206) tires and approximately five hundred {500} pounds of cld
innter tubes and liners ar to be sold to the highest hidder, after having been
properly advertised in our local newspapers. Froposed sealed bid opening date
is Wednesday, April 4, 1584.

JNTRO _BY SOCONDED BEY BEFERRED TO COMMITTEE ACTION
A. Morrell Nichols
COMMISSION ACTION: PASSED 3/15/84

Aye Nay Bbsent Pass

ROLL CALL: 23 1 ~ PAID FROM FUND
VOICE VOTE: __ ESTIMATED CDSTS:

COMMENTS:  WAIVER CF RULES _ S



2L.

Executive's Report -17-

RESOLUTION IN RE:

GUIDELINES TO ADDING
EOADS TO THE ATLAS

BE YT RESCLVED THAT, any road added to the County Road Atlas have a minimum

right-of-way of 30

ft., that it be properly deeded to the County and the deed be

approved by the County Attorney, prior to presentation to the County Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED THAT, the County Road Commissioner approve any road added
to the County Atlas prior to it being presented to the County Commission. :

IWIRO BY
Williams
COMMISSION ACTION:

Aye

Ferguscn Executive
First Reading 3/19/84
Ray Absent Pass

—_ — FATD FROM FUND

ESTIMATED Q0STS:



22.

gl
Execiitive's Report ~18~
RESCLUTION IN RE: SULLIVAN COUNTY YOUTH HOME
REMAIN UNDER TS FORMER
OPFRATING BOARD

BE IT RESCLVED THAT, the recent abolished Sullivan County Youth Home Operating
Comnittee has supervised the operation of this home for many years in a most
commendable manner with a caring spirit for the neglected and abused children of -
the County; and o

WHERERS, Mr. Jim Myers, Chairman, Mr. Aldridge Woods, Vice—Chairman and Mr. Joe
Mike Akard have taken as much interest in the building and grounds as they would
their own hares, and

WHEREAS, the above named men have made many trips to the home and spent many
hours, uncampensated by the County, in addressing the various problems which
arise; and

WHEREAS, the staff runs a smooth and homelike operation and is evaluated
periodically by established guidelines; and R '
WHEREAS, the Youth Heme is unigue in the County and the rules and regulations
for it are promulgated and enforced by the Department of Human Services.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Youth Home remain under
the supervision of its former operating Board, whereever the Sullivan County
Camission decides to locate the physical facilities.

- INTRO BY SEQONDED BY REFERRED.TD COMMITTEE ACTION

McEamey Russin
COMMISSTOR ACTICN: PASSED 3/19/84
Aye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: 18 =T 3 PATD FROM _FIND

ESTIMATED COSTS:



3.

Execetive's Report ~19~

RESCGEUTION IN RE: . BEJECT GOVERMMENT PLANNING
QOF FRIVATE PROPERTY IN
SULLIVAN QUUNTY

BE TT RESCLVED THAT WHEREAS, Law and Tradition in the United States both dictate
that the highest authority over the use, alterations, and dispesition of
privately owned property should be vested solely in the rightful owner o: owners
of that property; and :

WHERERS, by the goverrment's cwn published adnissicn, the matter of "Subdivision
Requlations™ as implemented by so-called ™planning commissions®™ are but: the
first step toward comprehensive county-wide, state-wide, and finally,
nation-wide: "DEVELOPMENT"; AND :

WHEREAS, in Iureaucracy parlence today this term "DEVELOPMENT™ is the byword or
codeward for "LAND USE PLAWING," that is, government control rather than owner
cantrol of private property; and .

WHERERS, the entire network of bureaus, commissions, and conmissars presently
attempting to impose such govermment controls over private property owners are
staffed and directed from top to bottom by Unelected Apmointees; and

WHEREAS, these hureaus, commissions, and commissars collectively represent an
entirely new and nnconstitubional Reagional Level of Governance over state and
local goverrments and the American People;

THEREFORE, regardless of threats of blackmail through withdrawal of Federal
funding, subsidies, handouts, or any other bribery;

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, Sullivan County Commissioner Court immediately take all
legislative steps necessary to bring about all of the following measures:

1. Dismiss all members of our county's planning cormission and then
dissolve the cormission: -

2. Destroy all maps, 2oning and land use charts, edicts, surveys,
dossiers, records, andmemos belonging te and/or in the possession
of this planning commission;

3. Confine by legislative action all land use regulations that now
exist inside muicipalities within cur county to the corporate
boundaries of said municipalities;

4. Sever all existing cooperative and supportive relationships
between this comnly and any *areaus, comeissions, wgencies, o
agents who represent or are in conjunction with either "area™,
"district™, or "rey’cnal®™ levels of coverrment. .



24,

Executive's Report ~20-
INTRO BY SEQONDED BY REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ACTTON
Arrington Ferguson '

COMMISSION ACTION: First Reading 3/19/84

Aye Nay Rbsent. Pass

ROLL CALL: . —_ . — PAID FRCM FUND

VOICE VOTE: —_ — - ESTIMATED QOSTS: - _

CQOMMENTS :

RESOLUTION IN RE: . INVITE REPRESENTATIVES_FROM

TENN, DEFT. OF CORRECTIONS

BE TT RESCLVED THAT WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Cammission needs to explore all
options for providing a Juvenile Detention Center for Sullivan County; and -

WHEREAS, the subject of contractual services for this facility is being
discussed.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Commission request County
Executive, Lon Boyd, to invite all private parties interested in furnishing this
service to make a presentation to the full Commission at the earliest possible
date; and
FURTHER BE IT RESQLVED THAT, County FExecutive Boyd also invite a representative
from the Tennessee Department of Corrections, Juvenile Division, or the
Ternessee Juvenile Justice Commission and any other experts in the area of
Juvenile Detention facilities to speak to the full Commission.
INTRQ BY SECONDED BY REFERRED TO = COMMITTEE ACTION
DeVault R. Morrell '
COMMISSION ACTION: PASSED 3/19/84

Aye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL, CALL: PAID FROM ___FUND

VOICE VOTE: ¥ __  __ _ ESTIMATED COSTS:

COMMENTS ¢



25,

26.

oo

I,
[

Executive's Report —21-

RFSCLUTION IN RE: TRANSFER OF FUNDS

BE IT RESQLVED THAT, funds to be transler from,

2851.50 Employee Insurance 40,000.00
3272.10 Professicnal Service for Bldg. 3,376.00
3272.20 New Bldg and Bldg. Add. 2,103.00
3272,30 Remodeling of Bldg. 14,918.00
3273.90 Other BEquipment 4,603.00

97.00 Fund Balance 622,350.00

into 2520.10 Contracts w/vehicle Owners $265,000.00
AMENDED:  $422,000.00 to be deducted fram fund Imlance 97 and put
: back on another Resolution for First Reading. The reason

for being per Jim White that it was not enough surplus to
cover the entire amount)

INTRO BY SECONDED BY REFERRED TQ COMMITTEE, ACTICN
A, Morrell Hendrickson - .
COMMISSION ACTION: PASSFD 3/15/84

Aye Nay Absent Pass

ROLT Crik: 190 2 =2 . PAID RRCM . FOND
VOICE VOTE: __ — — . ESTIMATED (DSTS: _
COMMENTS ¢

RESCLUTION IN RE:

F
ON_HOLT FARM PROPERTY

BE IT RESCLVED THAT Sullivan County grant the Blountville Utility Districr
permission to install a new water line adjacent to the county road right-of-way.
The nrew water line will be approximately six (6) ft. inside of the pProperty -
fence. The natuarl gals lines which are serving this area is Presently
installed on the right-cf-way, for this reason the new water lines must be
installed on county property. These new lines will also serve any future needs
for new construction on this property.

AMENDED:  Any chance in the location of this water line will be made at the
o ase of Blountvills §tility Diskrict or ita gnecessors.  The County w111 be
held harmless by the Utility District,
INT2D BY SEQEDED BY REFERRED TO COMMITTEE _ACTION
Nichols Barnes
CMISSION ACTICH: PASSED 3/15/84
Aye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: 22 2 _ PAID FROM FUND

VOICE VOUTE: _ o _ - ESTIMATED (OSTS:




§2:2

Executive's Report - -22-

RESCLUTION IN RE: 54,5 a0 -
IN_THE JUVENILE QQURT. ACCOUNT.

BE IT RESCILVED THAY, $4,500.00 be appropriated in the Juvenile Court - Capital

Outlay Account of the General Fund budget. These funds will be used to buy a

computer for Juvenile Court. The source of funding for this appropriation will °

be a domation hy the Rotary Club of Kingsport.

JNTRD BY, SECONDED BY REFEBRED 1O COMMITTEE, ACTICON

wWilliams Blalock

COMMISSION ACTION: PASSED 3/19/84

hye Nay BRbsent Pass

ROIL CALL: 21 . 3 _ FAID FROM : FUND

VOICE VOTE: ___ ESTIMATED Q0STS:

QOMMENTS : WAIVER OF RULES

RESOLUTION 1N RE: - APPROPRIATION OF ENERGY
) S 23 0

BE IT RESCLVED THAT WHEREAS, the Energy Conservation Grant has been zpproved by
the Federal Department of Energy for $87,237.00. Of this amount $43,617.00
being the Federal Share and $43,620.00 being the Local Share.
NOW TYEREFORE RE IT RESCLVED THAT, the local share be funded from school surplus
and the federal share be received thru revenue account # 133.91 angd be expensed
from account # 3273.2%. ) .
INTRQ _BY SEQONDED BY REFERRED 10 COMMITTEF, ACTION
A. Morrell Hendrickson
OMMISSION ACTION: PASSED 3/19/84

Bye Nay hbsent Pass )
ROLL CALL: 20  __ 1 Bt PATID FROM ________FOXD

VCICE VOTE: __. ESTIMATED COSTS:

C_DI‘-!I‘ENCIS: WAIVER OF RULES



29,

30,

820

Executive's Report ~23-

RESOLUTION IN RE: APPROPRIATION
RECEIVED (N, ENERGY GRANT
IV $5,769,47

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, to complete the Enerdgy Management Federal Grant of 19B82-83
in which monies are to be received and expensed in 1983-84. .

WHERERS, the federal money will be received thru reveaue account #133.91 and the
local share to be received from account $97.00 (reserve) and appropriated into
expense acoount #3273.21,

3273.21 $9,769.47

133.91 $,118.00

97.00 651.47

INTRD BY SEQONDED BY REFERRED TQ COMMITTEE ACTION
A. Morrell Hendrickson

COMMISSION ACTION: PASSED 3/19/84

Aye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: 20 3 L PATDERCGM __  FUND

VOICE VOTE: — _ _ ESTIMATED QOSTS:

COMMENTS : WAIVER OF RULES

RESOLUTION IN RE: ) EEAPPROFPRIATICN QF VOCATIONAL
BUILDING TRADE BOUSE_AT

CENTRAL, HIGH & EAST HIGH
SCHOCLS $15,995,15

BE IT RESOLVED THAT WHEREAS, -the Sullivan County Department of Education has in
reserve as of June 30, 1983, $15,995,15. This appropriation was made on 1983-84
to complete Central RHigh School and Fast High School Vocational Building Trade
Houses.

WHEREAS, in order to complete these houses the reappropriation will be as
follows for the fiscal year 1983-84,

Account # 37901.91  $10,029,44 - Central High “ocational
Account # 3790.92 § 5,905,711 ~ Past lilgh Vouskional

INTRO BY wESTED BY REFERRED Y QOMMITTTE ACTION
A. Morrell Eendrickson

(OMIISSION ACTION: PASSED 3/19/84

Aye  Kay Absent DPags

[P\J

ROLL CALL: 19 ES PAID FROM _ _ ___  FUND

VOICE VOTE: ’ ESTIMATED COSTS:

COMYENTS :



31.

32.

Executive's Report -24~

RESOLUTION IM RE: APPROPRIATION OF THE
i F_CET $1

BE TT RESCLVED THAT, to amend the Sullivan County Department of Education Budget
to reflect funds received and expended in the fiscal year 1983-84, which were to
complete these projects originally appropriated in fiscal year 1982-83. To .
amend revenue account #133,84 - $12,283.31 and expenditure account # 3710.31 -
$7,680.00 and account # 3730.10 - $1,122.48, the remainder of these funds paid
outstanding purchase orders prior year as of June 30, 1983, $3,480.83.

INTRO BY SECONDED BY REFERRED TQ COMMITIEE_ACTIORN
A. Morrell Hendrickson
COMMISSION ACTION: PASSED 3/19/84

Aye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: 20 __ 3 1 * PAID FROM _. _ FUND

VOICE VOTE: __ ESTIMATED (OSTS:

COMMENTS :  WATVER OF RULES

RESCLUTION IN RE: CONTINUANCE OF EXPIRED

POSITIONS OF THE SULLIVEN
OOUNTY COMMISSION

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the appointment or election of the present committee
chairman, comaittee menbers, and County Chairwan and Chairman Pro Tempore be
continued until the next anniversay date of their appointment or election under
county rules and regulations or state law or by action of the County Commi ssion.
INTRO BY SEQUNDED BY REFEERED TO COMMITTEE ACTION

Devault Ferquson

CRMMISSION ACTICN: PASSED 3/19/84

Aye Nay Absent Pass

ROLL, CALL: PAID FROM FUND

VOICE VOTE: X_ ESTIMATED QOSTS:

- COMMENTS ¢



STATE Cr TERRKESSEE

COUNTY OF SULLIVAN

NOTARIES ELLCTED

RAY H. ADAME

GARY K. ACIIHETGH
EVELYN MCAMLS BALES
E. . BEMARETT
ROBERTA AL BORIMG
GAY B. BROWN

KELEX M. BUSH

LES CAMPBELL

FAMELA L. COLEBURR
VIRGINTA G, CRANZ
RICHARD LINK CRAWFORD
R=Z4N3A 0, CROCKETT
ORVYTLLE W. FERGUSCH
Lonist b, GIhcui
KATHY A. COVT
DEGORAH REGINA HAGA
LASETL HARW20D
LIHOA M, HICKS
BARBAEA M. HUBBLE

0. EJTH BuUT50H

MARCH 19, 11934

BAVID L. JOHNSON
VIRGINIA B. JOGHNSON
FHYLLTS JEAN KESNER
CLIVER 5. LARKINS
CHARLOTTE E. RATTREWS
DNEBBIE MURRAY

LYNDA J, PCIRARY
MARIE S, MCGREADY
AMEL IA ONEY

CARDLYN RHLCA REED
KAREN S. RICHARDS
¥W. LEE SEVAGE .
ANNA LED SHANKS
KATHLCEH B. SIMMONS
KENHETH H. STALAKNS
LARRY J._ TOLER
JUARITA C. WATSOM

AILLTAM €L WILRS



SULLIVAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

County Executive, Office

PROCLAMAMTION

WHEREAS, the strength of our nation, and all of its =states,
flows from the promise of individual equality and freedom of choice;
and )

WHEREAS, the Thirteenth Anniversary of the National Fair
Housing Law, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, during the
month of April, is an occasion for all Americans - individually and
collectively - to rededicate themselves to the principle of freedom
of choice and to participate in efforts to eliminate vestiges of
housing descrimination wherever they exist. This law gunarantees for
each citizen that critical, perscnal element of freedom of choice -
selection of the home; and

WHEREAS, fair housing is the policy of Sullivan County;
implementation of that pelicy reguires the positive commitment,
involvement and support of each one of our citizens; and

WHEREAS, the departments and agencies of Sullivan County are
to provide leadership in the effort to make fair housing not just
an idea, but an ideal for all our citizens:

WHEREAS, barriers that diminish the rights and limit the
options of any citizen will ultimately diminish the rights and
limit the options of all;

NOW, THEREFORE, I Lon V. Boyd, County Executive of Sullivan
County, Tennessee, do hereby proclaim

APRIL, 19B4
as
FAIR HOUSING MONTH
in Sullivan County, and ask the people of this County teo join in

reaffirming the obligaticn and commitment to fair housing
cpportunities for all.

Lon V. Boyd C:jr
County Executive



s

. D73 B

To THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

ROARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN __ REGUAR _ SESSION
MET THTS THE  167TH DAY OF  JANUARY. 19 gh .

RESOLUTION IK RE: RE-ROOFING THE

© _ROCKY SPRINGS

COMMUNITY BUILDIMG.

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

..... the Suilivan County Board of County Cemmissioners approve necessary funds for

the re-roofing of the Rocky Springs Cormunity Building. This building is awned by

sullivan County and is used primarily for voting purposes in the 20th voting precinct,

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED THAT

..... the Sullivan County Board of County Cowmissioners allow the Sullivan County

purchasing Agent to purchase the materials needed, as 1isted below:

MATERTALS NEEDED FOR RE-ROOFING {APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES AND COSTS):

a. 18 squarcs - POOFING SHINGLES & $30.00/per square = $ 540.00
b. 5 rolls - ROOFING FFL{ @ $10.75/per roll = 53.75
_ ¢, 10 pounds - ROOFING HATIS S e/per pond, o 12,00

APPROKIMATE GRAND JOTAL = $ 605,75

*#kROTE** -~ LAROR WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE ROCKY SPRINGS RURITAN ¢ B MEMBERS..

AMERDLD: 54 pes) 2X 6 X 16 Lubor @37.80 421.20
40 pos) 4 X 8 X 1/2 Sheeting Plywood @ 6.408 259.60
Total estimate for above materials £380.80
AFPPROXIMATE GRAND TOTAL $1,286.55
INTROLUCE BY COMM. SSIONER MchAMEY ESTIMATED COST: § 1,286.55
SIJONDED LY COMMISSIOWER deodricrson TATD FROM Tnall-oated FLURD
COVMISBION ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Durs Aye Ray Ahzont
ROLL CALL: 1 21 . ! -
T County Clerk
VOICE VOTE: ¥ o
BY:
o TTTEE ACTION: AFPROVED: DISAPIROVED:
.S o2 _ S S _2/2/84
vicet Reading 1716454
Passed /20754 with approvel of County httormey - County Aitgrney disapprove

due to terms of lease.
Deferred 2/20/84 back to Committee
rassEn 3/19/84



826 M5
RESOLUTION t0. /G .

TO THE HONORABLE ION V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION
THIS THE 20ch DAY OF  pepsuary o 19 8a .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CLOSING OLD MASSENGILL ROAD in the 5th CIVIL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, TEMMESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION . AUTHORIZES (DUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County, :
Tennessee assembled in Regular Session on the 20th day of February . 19 B4 |

THAT the portion of Massengill Road which has been replaced by the new Massengill Road be

closed'according to specifications drawn up by the county engineer and be returned to the

adjoining property owners.

A1l resolutions in conflict herewith be and the sSame are rescended insofar as such conflict
exiscs.

This resolution shall become effecrive. on , 19 . the public welfare
requiring it.
Duly passed and approved this _19th day of  mARCH , 19 84 |
ATTESTED:: : APPROVED: ; .
Date; % M&x/ .~ Date 2/, /£
County Clerk Courily "Exetutive &‘/ . T
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER Nichols . ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECCNDED BY COMMISSIONER Barnes FUND ;
COMMISSTICN ACTION: Aye Nay Absent
ROLL CAIL 23 1
VOICE VOTE _
COMMITTEE ACTION APPROVEDY DISAPPROVED DATE
Executive o 3/6/84
COMMENTS First REading - 2/20/84

PASSED 3/19/84




824
RESOLUTION 8. (o
0 THE HONORABLE TON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN QouNTY
BOARD OF (CRPOSSICGWERS IN_ RRGULAR SESSION
THIS THE  19en DAY OF mawen ., 1981 .
WESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  cHANGING WENDOVER DRIVE TO DE LEE DRIVE
[ERFAS, TEMWSSEE CODE ARNOTATED SECTTION , AUTHCRIZES QOUNTTES 70
NOW THEPLFORE BE 1T RESOLVED by the Board of Comtby Comissioners of Sullivan County,
Termessee asserbled in Requiar  Session on the Jgyh diay of _ March , 1984

IHAT  the small section of the road comnecting route 36 in Colonial Peights to Delee Drive

be changed from Wendover Drive to Delee Drive.

BE IT JUT{lHER RESOLVED THAT, this chanc‘e be comrnunlc:ateo to_ the u.s. Pgﬁtal Service,

_Kingsport , TN, H. J. Thompson, Postmaster.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be wnd the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists.

This resolution shall become effective on ) 3 .19 , the public welfare

requliring 1t.

Duly passed and approved this 19th day of  marcH _ _ , 19 84 .

ATTESTED: APPROVED / /Z

Cony Clerk — P s %@%{;7 = bate ZL/5/8

[NTRODUCFD ¢ OOMMISSICHER  N.C. Russin  __ ESTLONEED COSTS: -

SLOONDED BY OUMTSSIONER | LaG. M I 1 U E ~
DISAPAROVED DATE
LA
— L e/es




B3V
RESOLUTIGN MO, :Z
T0 THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AMD THE MRBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY
BOARD OF OOMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION

THIS THE _ 1oth DAY OF  march — _. 19 g4

RESOLUTION AUTHCRIZING  CHANGTNG OAKWOCD DRIVE TO EROOKFIELD DRIVE

WHEREAS, TENNESSFE CODE ANOTATED SECTION » AUTHORIZES QOUNTIES TO )
—_——— .

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Comty Comissioners of Sullivan County, .
Tetnessea asserbled in _Regular Session on the 19th day of March 19 84

Ll ’

THAT Cakwood Drive, originating at route 36 in the J4th Civil District and running inte

Brookfield Drive which circles back to route 36 be changed to Brookfield Drive.

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED THAT, +this ¢hange be communicated to the U.S. Postal Service, Kingsport,

TN, H. J. Thompson, Postmaster,

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists.

This resolution shall become effective on , 19 , the public welfare
requiring it. . '
Duly passed and approved this 1oth day of MARCH , 19 g4
ATTESTED: ‘ APfOVE'%D _
’ _ Date: e g S W/ Date:3[:§’/ﬂ

County Clerk Getney ExEcutive &"
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONFR N. C. Russin ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER H. E. Mills FUND:
OMIISSTON ACTION: Aye . Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VCTE X
CORMITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE

Administrative X ~ 3/5/84

Executive X 3/6,/84
COMMENTS :

WAIVER OF RULES -~ PASSEDR 3/19/84




BrRIDWEL]L

";r’ N34°44; w
) 1000
v N
j \ \ ? : {ﬂ IS ;-2 LHIG M _ HM.( e gmem— e
- \ .v(\ . - T R f‘ua..«..,
AR \5 ™

WALL

Do 1- Sty
- i BLOCK,

} AU DIMG =
\ e &
\ \"O I
2 ﬂ
Lz
\\ im ; L
. i

e R
—-—//—- _—— e

A,

¢ US.

LEGEND

Y ¥
,,,,,,,,, re ,frfﬁf_,_.__.__,.g,,,Y‘\A,,, e e e _L 1V S e , '
\'\

e //

Vd

 HIGHWAY /3_\/9,.,_23

\ I T o -
\ L

\ g
v

e i 7 -"'—‘—"‘-"——"—fl‘{**"*—- o e e qunlnn,,'

\“‘ \’\f\”\ C. / ""
. - \ AL ' ﬂ)
_:.‘\ \.'%‘ - 'D L‘\l".;‘(J . ‘n"ff_ ’,‘
= A < O -
A o Mera Py TouMD " = - <
A o METAL PiN SET €, I = 3
L Jriarry POLE, iy z z -
e ti e Uittty SERVICE - ey Al ; z :
ErrcrRicsL, TELEPNONE, & S o, T K '
£ IV Cadlr SO - g : &
e e FENCE h , et .'
L .
,,” ij[' Ti Nl\ - -
T E
~ e il"""'f‘"i‘("! -i-n -11*- e : . - N rr— 1
pootendeae Yhe esanned Yortaag e e 5 An -
Lod hvrrean,




83=
RESOLUTION M0,

10 THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, QOUNTY EXECUTTVE AXD THE MMEERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONFRS IN  REGULAR  SESSTON

THIS THE _9en DAY OF _wamcn . 19 as

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HALF-CENT SALES TAX FOR BETYER SCHOOLS PROGRAM

WHEREAS, TEXIESSEE CODE ANOTAIED SECTION , SAUTHCRIZES QOUNTIES TO '

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County, :
Tennessee asserbled in  Regular  Session on the 1och  day of  warcH . 1984

THAT WHERFAS, the Sullivan County Commigsion hopes that it will never be necessary to ask its

citizers for permission to levy the local option ore-half (1l/2) cent sales tax, an option which

would have becn available if it had not been denied under the recently established one cent

sales tax funding act fgr the Better Schools Program, and;

WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Commission does not wish to willingly akdicate its .authority to

generate this revenue hy referendum. .

i G" THERE

VED THAT, the ,111] iwarn s

LT*I

aregit

1egxslators te seek during the present session of the Leqlslature, the authorlty for local |

J

Jovernrents to levy Lhis haif cent (1/2) tax by referencum 1f sSo desired. -

A1l resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
X1&rs.

This resolution shall become effectiveoen 13, the public welfare
requiring it. '
Duly passed and approved this 31s+h  day of MARCH o, 19 a4
ATTESTED:
Date: é Date:-3//9/4&
County Clerk %jﬁi ;EZ
INTRGDUCED BY COMROSSIGHER pevawle - ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECONDED BY COMMISSTONER Wichols __ FMD: B
Qo2 USSTON ACTION: A}’E‘. Nd'f Absernt ’
pOTT, Carl _ 15 Y 1
VOLCE VUTE o o —
COMITT-E ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATHE

Budget - _ __3/7/84 refer te full comm.

CONMMENTS ___ WAIVER OF FULES ~ EASSED 3/19/84




L

634
REsOUMION M. _ G
5 THE EONORABLE TN V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEHEERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

pOARD OF CORMISSIONIRS IW  BEGULAR SESSTON
WS THE  19vh DAY OF  mpwcll_ 19 84

QISOLTTION AUTHORIZING  mppROPRIATE $278,500.00 TN DEBT SERVICE FUTD

EF‘\S TRINFSSEE CODE ANJTATED SRCTION , AUTHORTZES CQOUNTLES TO

NOW THEREFORE BE LT RESOLVED Ly the Roard of Comiy Cammissioners of Sid livan (ancy
Termessee assenbled in Regulax  Session on the  19th day of _ March 19 84

TEAT @HEREARS, it was necessary to borrow funds to operate the Gemeral Purpose School Fund; and

_ WUEREAS, funds have not been appropriated to pay the interest on said note.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT I RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Roard of Cogwmi\:.sioners

__.appropriate 5278,500,00 in_the interest on Debt account of the Debt Service Fund.

__The source of fuﬁdlng “'ort}n 5 appropxlatlon will be interest earned on investments.

All resolutions in comflict herewith he and the sare are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists,

This resolution shall become eflective on
requiring Lt.

, 19, the public welfare

fuly passed and approved this loth day of mapcu 19 ga
ATTESTED: :\PPV %
o Dare: {/ 4 Date 3/!“?/34

Comcy Clerk emfr\m
INTRODUCED BY COMATSSTONIR  williams. . ... ESTRMWIED COSTS:  5278,500.00
QECONDED EY COMMISSTONER  lgemhowr  FUND:
eSS ION ACTTOH Aye My Bumopt
ROLT L o] : 1

JICE VIXTR o

_)I";-'_L'LT:L: STV ICH LATE
_ Budget . R L 2/7/84

COM-ELES:  WAIVER DF_KULES - PASFED /19784




831
RESOLUTICN 1O. __ /)

1O THE HONORABLE LOH V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

EQARD OF OpMISSTONERS IN REGULAR SESSICN

THIS THE  lwth BAY O warcy 19 B4

RESOLUTION AUTHCRIZING _  PROJECT # BRS-1360(5) LGNE STAR RCAD BRIDGE
WHERFAS, TEMMNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTICH , AUTHCRIZES COUNTIES TO

NO4 THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Couniy Camaissioners of Sullivan County,
Termessee asserbled in  pegyyar Session on the 394w day of  mavon , 1984 ,

THAT _ the Sullivan County Commission authorizes the County Executive, Lon V. Boyd, to sign

all documents with the State of Tennessee for the construction by the State of Tennessee

of a project.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insefar as such conflict
exiscs,

This resolution shall became effective on .1’ , the public welfare
requiring ic.
Duly passed and approved this 19th  day of _ wnRcH v 19 84
ATTESTED: APP&«E{J/

____Date: i 4 /A 7y
County Clerk Ty 1ve
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIOMER  williams  ESTDMATFD QOSTS: " ° o
SECONDED BY OOMMISSICNIR Childress __ FUMD: L
COMAISSTON ACTION: Aye Nay Abhsent
ROLL CAIL 23 o 1
VOICE VOTE o
COMMITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISSPPROVED DATE
__Executive g _3/5/a4
COMMEINLG:  WAIVER OF RULES - PASSED 3/19/84




~—

PROPOSAL
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF THE S5STATE OF TENNESSEZ TO TEE

COUNTY OF SULLTVAN

The DEPARTHMENT OF TRAMSPORTATION proposes to construct a project

designated as Ko. BRS-1360(5)

State Route 347, (Lone Star Road) Pridge and Approaches over Blair

Gap Branch, T.. M. R,82

in the COUNTY of SULLIVAY . The DEFARTMENT desires the

cooperation of the COUNTY and requests that the COUNTY agree to the following:
1. That in the event any civil actions in cross-eninent domzin or
ufor damages are Instituted by reason of the DEPARTMENT, or its contractor,
golng upon the right of way and easements, and constyucting sald project
in accordance with the plans and zs necessary to make the completed project
funci foual, the COUNTY will merify in writfug the At:zorney Geueral of Lhe dtate,
vhkose address is Room 230, 45D Jénes Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessce
37219, of the institution of each civil acticn, the complaint z2nd all subsequent
pleadéings, within seven (7) days after service of each of the same, wunder
penalty of defending such actlons and paying anv judgemeﬁts which result
therefrom at i1ts own expensej and .
2. To close or other wise nodify eny of its roads, or other public
Wavs as indicated on the project plans, a2s provided by law; and
3. To traznsfer or cause to be transferzed to the LLPARTMENT without
cost te 1t, all lond gwned by the COUVRTY orv by any of its ipstrozentalities
as required for rdght of way or easement TUuTposes, provided such land

i5 telrz used or dedfcated fur riad or cther public way purpases; and



(ord

C.

. 4, Vhere privately, publicly or ccoperatively owred lines,

facilities and systems for preoducing, transcitting or distrituting

cormumicaticns, power, electriciey, light, heaz, gas, oll, cruvde p?cducts,
water, stezaxm, wWaste, stoera watar not copnected with highway dralnage, and
other sizilar ceczadities, iceluding peblicly owned faclliitles such as fire
and police sigrzl systems and street lighting systems are lecated within
the tight of way of any road or other public way owned by the COURTY, or arcy
. of Its instrucentzalities, the COUNTY agrees that 1t will take action
necessary to require the renoval.or adjustmént of any of thé above
descrited facilities as would interfere with the construétion of the project.
But the foregoing may not be a duty of the COUNIY since it shall become
operative only after the DEPARTMENT has been unsuyccessful 4in its efforts to
provide for sald removals or adjustrents for the benefit of the COUNTY.
The foregoing doces not apply to those utilicy facilivies which are
vwped hy the COUNTY or ome of lts instrunentali:ies? it being understood ) -
that the COUNTY has the duty tec relocate or adjust such feaellirjes, if
reauired, provided the CCUNTY Is motiffed to do se by the DEPARTMENT with
detailed advice as to this duty of the COUNTY; and
5. That no provision hereof shell be construed as changing the
paintenarce responsibility of the COUNTY for such part of the project as
pay presently be on its highway, street, road ot bricdge system; and
6. That the preiject plans herelinbefore identified by mumber znd
descripticn are incerporztad by relerence and shall be cccéidared a part of
this pregposal, ipcluding any ravisicas or amendrents, provided a copfrof
each 1s furnished the COVETY.
If rhe COUNTY agrees to these provisicns, a Resolutlon rte this effect
should be pzssed. This Resoluticn should Ineerporate the languzge in this

letter verbatiz or by refererce thereto,



343/

STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTHENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Glenn Malone
Transportation Svpervisor

DATE: Z- /f7’c_9’ F




Lt

539

RESOLUTION NO. _/',;_2

TO THE HOMORABLE TON V. BOYD, QOUNTY EXECUTIVE AMD THE MFMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY
BOARD OF OOFMISSIONERS IN __REGULAR SESSICN

THIS THE _ 19c¢h DAY OF _ march .19 8a

RESOLUTION AITHORIZING  APPROPRIATE §B8,872.00 IN HIGHWAY BUDGET

WHERFAS, TEMNESSEE CODE AMOTATED SECTION , AUTHORIZES (ODUNTIES 10

NOJ THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County, :
Tennessee assenbled in  Regular  Session on the . 19th day of March , 19 B4

THAT WHEREAS, certain revenues have heen received by the Highway Department and

7

WHERFAS, there is a need for these funds in the Bighway Budget.

NOW TEEREFOQRE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners appropriate

$86,872.00 in the following accounts, County Garage - Contractual Services Account $11,960.00

and Asphalt Plant -~ Materials Account $76,912.00. The source of funding for this

appropriation is as follows: Sale of Asphalt $76,912.00

Insurance Recovery 511,960._00

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists.

This resolution shall become affective on . 19 , the public welfare
requiring it. i
Duly passed and approved this jg¢p day of MARCH , 19 g4 .
ATTESTED: APPROVED
Date: /M/ /Date 3//5 /8
County Clerk C&:nj—fy Exedtrive ~
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER McKamey ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ___Langstaff FUND::
OOMISSION ACTION: Aye Nay Absent
ROLL. CALL 23 o] 1
VOICE VOTE
COLLMITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAFPROVED DATE
Executive X 3/6/84
Budget X ' 3/7/84

COMMENTS - WAIVER Gf RULES - PASSED 3/19/84




N

(w4
o

J. D. WILSON

COMMISSIONER OF RGADS
SULLIVAN COUNTY
P.C. Box 27
BLOUNTVILLE, TENNESSEE 37617

Pebruary 20, 1984

James K, White

Director of Accounting

Blountville Court House
Blountville, TN 37617

Dear Mr. White,

The Sullivan County Highway Department requests that the monies
recieved f£rom the following list be credited to our account 12160 -
400:

Sullivan County Board of ~—--v————- 5 15,108.00
Education (Holston Mid-
dle School Track)

follivan County Board of ——-—-—v-me 779.00
Ecucation

City of BLuil Cily e e 1i4.00
City of Bristol 0000 @ eemeeeeeeeo 41,410.50
Sullivan County Sherrifl'g--—-—-——-—— 19,500.00

Department

TOTAL $ 76,911.50
Sincerely,

ot éz>~ fzzzgiLf%b‘w

J. D. Wilsocn
Commissioner of Roads

JoW/ e



THE HOME
INSURANCE
COMPANIES

Issue Caie irs;ed Hame

02/24/84 SULLIVAN COUNTY

Claim Murher

301-A-&2

Policy Numbar

5511 BA 6116167

Upan aiceptarce

Pay to the Order of SULLIVAN COUNTY AND CAMPERELL MOTORS INC

COLLISEON ~ 1972 FORD

In payment of

Payaule througn
Hardord Natanal
Bank and Trusl Co.
Hamiord, Conrecticul

SULLIVAN COUNTY
HIGHWAY LEFT.

ELOUNTVILLE TN 37617

Pracess through
Federz| Reserve
System

387 AL ILLE 1201 A903B 7S 1833w

THE HOME
INSURANCE
COMPANIES

Claim Number

Palicy Number

J01-A-&25510 BA  A116149

Issue Date Insureq Name

Q224,84 SULLIVAN COUNTY

SULLIVAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEFARTHMENT
AND CAMPERELL. MOTORS, INGC.

Upon atceptance
Pay to the Grder of

COLLISION-197% FORD

In payment of

Payabie In'rugn
Hartfore Natonal
Bank and Trust Co.

SBULLIVAN COUNTY
HIGHWAY DEFT.

38714244 -

38714244

g XERAREXS ,EHT4,

Geeurrerce Date

12/27/83

VEiZ ! il présented antran st
moning Tom gale of Bsue

3Fire Campany

n

38714243
%
38714243

§ FHHAWNML , DDE ]
Qccurence Data
12/27/83

Voud of rot presentan within s

mantrg tram gate ol issoe

e

Hartlorg. Conaecticut BLOUNTYILLE TN 7817
Pracess through
Federal Reserve
System
*3g7hL L3 DL A9035E 7O T EE Ly

for e Corpaty

7
/
73
7



RESOLTION t0. /3 G444
10 THE HONORARLE 10N V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

3OARD OF COLMUISSIONERS 1N RETULAR SESSION
THIS THE j9en DAY OF paponr 19 gq .
RESGLUTION AUTHORIZING  ReFURD OF _TAXES -
{EREAS, TRMNESSEE CODE ANJTATED SECTION , AUTHCRIZES QOUNTIES 10
WOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Comdssioners of Sullivem County, .
Tormessee asscubled in | peguiae | Session on the  jacy day of  marep , 19 g4,

THAT WHEREAS. FHolston Valley Hospital & Medical Center has overpaid County property taxes

for the tax years 1978 through 1982,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVEL THAT, $8,370,00 be appropriated in the refund of taxes

caccount of the General Fund. The :zuurce of funding for this appropriation shall

be unappropriated surplus.

All resoluticns in confliet herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists,

This resolution shall become effective on o, 19 , the public welfare
requiring it, :

Duly passed and approved this  19th day of  mMaRCH .19 84,

ATTESTED: APPROVED -

e e Z Y

e A
Cowty Clarke ™ 7T Gy Beardiak

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIOHER williame ESTTMAIED COSTS:

SECONDED BY COMITSSTGNER  Plaleck  FRD: - -
OXSISS TN ACTION: e Nay Ebsent

ROLL CALL 23 o L

VOICE VOTE




g4
REsoLUTION MO, /3 A
10 THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION
THIS THE  19th DAY OF MARCH . 19 84 .
RESOLUTTION AUTHORIZING APPROFRIATE $25,518.00 IN GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

REFUND OF TAXES

WHEREAS, TEMNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHORTIZES QOUNTIES TO

NOGW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Camissicners of Sullivanm County, o
Termessee assenbled in  Regular Session on the  1¢th day of March 19 84

THAT $25,518.00 be appropriated in the Fixed Chatges - Other Account of the General

Purpose School Fund budget. The source of funding for this appropriation shall be

unappropriated surplus,

All resolutions in conflict herewith be @md the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists.

Tnis resclution shall become effective on , 19 , the public welfare
requiring irt.
Duly passed and approved this  19th day of  MARCH , 19 84,
Date: r/ W Date:3/:6 /f

County Clerk Coinky Executive 14
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER Williams ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER Blalock FUND -
COMMISSTION ACTTON: Aye Nay Absent
ROLL CALL 23 Q 1
VOICE VOTE -
COROTTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE

Budget X 3/7/84

COMMENTS : WAIVER OF RULES — PASSED 3/19/84




i

£ .1
0‘1‘(;

rResoumion 0./ 3 3

70 THE HONCRABLE LOXW V. BOYR, COUNTY EXECUT IVE AMD THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN QOUNTY
POARD OF OORMISSIONERS TN REGULAR  __ SESSION
THIS THE 32ch DAY OF _ pewew o, 19 84 .

RESOLUTTON AUTHCRIZ NG EAYMANT 10 HOLOTON VALLEY LOSPITAL

_REPUND_OF TAXES

FRFAS, TRRRESSES CODE ANOTATED SECLION , AUTHORIZES (DUWTIES TO

NOWJ THERIFORE B, [T RFSOLVED by the Board of County Coviddssioners of Sullivan County,

Tennessee asscnbled in Regular  Session on the  1sth  day of __March , 19 B4 |
THAT payments to_Holston Valley Hespital & Medical Center be authorized from the

Bristol and Kingsport School Funds in the following amounts.

Bristol 3cheol Fund - $5,585.27

kingsport School Fund - $7,246.84

AlLl resoluticns in conflict hercwith be @ne the same are rescendsd insofar as such conflict
exists.

This resolution shall become effective on e = . the public welfare
requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this jg9th day of _marcn

ATTESTED: APPROVED:
. - Date:
Councy Clerk
IWTEODUCED BY COMMISSIONER wiiliams  ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECCLIED BY CORMISSTOMR  plalosk P )
COMDASS o ACTION: e ey Ebsernt
ROLL Call 23 o
VOICE VOTE o o
Pl UEE ACTION APERLYED DISSTPHET EENE

-
OO S




gad

resowriw wo. /3

TO THE HONORABLE 1ON V. BOYD, COUNTY FEXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIOMERS IN _ REGULAR
THIS THE _19th DAY OF

MARCH '

SESSICN
19 B4 .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING

APPROPRIATE $6,443.00 IN HIGHWAY FUND

REFUND OF TAXES

WHEREAS, TEMMNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION

, AUTHORIZES (OUNTIES TO

BOW THEREFORE BE TIT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissicners of Sullivan County,

Tennessee assenbled in  Regular

Session on the

1oth day of MARCH , 19 84 |

THAT $6,443,00 be appropriated in the refund of taxes account of the Highway Fund.

The_souxce of funding for this appropriation shall be unappropriated surplus.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict

exists.

This resolution shall become effective on ., 19 , the public welfare
requiring it.
Duly passed and approved this 19th  day of 'MARCH , 19 84 |
ATTESTED: AP% %&%/\/
. Vi
Date: / Date '-?A’?/(‘?‘/
County Clerk Chdfity Executive IV
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER Wiliiams ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECONDED BY COMMISSICNER Blalock FUND -
COFMISSION ACTION: Aya Nay Absent
ROLL CAIL 23 0 1
VOICE VOTE
CO-MITEER ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE
Budget X 3/7/84

WAIVER COF RULES =

COMMENTS : PASSED 3/19/84




B
RESOWTIGN WO, _ /3 /)
10 THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN OOUNTY
BOARD OF CORPMISSIONERS IN  REGULAR  SESSIOU
THIS THE 19tk DAY OF  MARCH 19 64

RESOUSLION AUTHORIZING _ TAX REFUND 10 HOLSTON VALLEY HOSVITAL & MEDLCAL URNTER

FREAS, TENNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHCRIZES (QOUNTIES TO
MW THEREFORE BE 1T RESQOLVED by the Board of L:(R_LHL‘] Cowmissicners of Sulliven COLT‘LE}’,
Tennessea assenbled in geguLar Session on the _19th day of ___MARCH 1984,

THAT _ $14,450.00 be appropriated in the Genral Debt Service Fund - Refund of Taxes

account. The source of funding for this appropriation _shall be unappropriated surplus.

A}l resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists,

This resolution shall become effective on ) ., 18 , the public welfare
reguiring it.

Duly passed and approved this 19th  day of  marcH

ATTESTED: APIP'ROVED -

ﬂ %&«,j/ Date:3/ ‘?/{7!

_ Dare: . y s

Comty Clerk Cothoy Fxecutive &
INIRODUCED BY ORRMISSIOMER  Williams ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECCHDED BY COUS5108R  plalock UMD
IS TON ACTICH: Aye My ihzment
ROLT. A1, 23 S S
MIICE VGTE o o

TUITE ACTLON AP DD SISAPZHTED DATE

. Badzet ) _E S /7784
COMMES L WHTUER OF RULES - PASSED 2/14/54




. 840

RESOLUTION }O. _ /4 _

TO THE HOMORABLE LDN V, BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AMND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOQARD OF COMMISSICHERS TN REGULAR SESSION
THIS THE _ 19¢nh DAY OF __ march 4 1% 8 .
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TYA - PARK IMPROVEMENT CONTRACT

WHEREAS, TEMNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTTON , AUTHORIZES QOUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County, .
Tennessee assenbled in _pegular Session on the oty  day of March . 1984 ,

THAT WHEREAS, certaip funds have been allocated to TVA for the improvement of putdoox

recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Boaxd of Commissioners has previously authorized the County

Executive to make application for these funds; and

WHEREAS, TVA has approved the proposea submitted by Sullivan County.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners appropriate

$103,652.00 in the Park Improvement - Capital Cutlay account of the General Fund. These fu i

will be expended in compliance with the provisions of the attached contract.

The source of funding for this appropriation will be as follows:

TVA. §51,826.00 .
Unappropriated Surplus . $51,826,00
$103,652,00

RMENDED: Sullivan County hereby degignates Joe Mike Rkard as project manager to serve as the

primary individual resgponsible for project implementation.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists. -

This resoluticn shall become effective on , 19 , the public welfar
requiring it.
Duly passed and approved this 1sen  day of MARCH » 19 g4
ATTESTED: APPROVED: Ve . .
Mv—ia’/ //f/ t,(_-'ﬂ\“ [ & \
Date: e S T Y Dates3/,,.¢
County Clerk cutive '
INTRODUCED BY COVMISSIONER Joe Thomas ESTIMATED COSTS: 5511826.60
SECONDED BY COMROSSIONER Albert Morrell FUND; Unallocated
OO ISSICH ACTICN: Aye Kay Absent Pass _
CALL 1 WAIVER OF RULES
ROLL 22 L PASSED 3/19/84
VOICE VOTIE
COMMITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE,

L hdmipistrative




84/

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
bDivision of Services and Fleld Operations
2611 West fudrew Johnson lighway
Morristown, Tennessee 37814

March 14, 1984

Mr. Lon V. Boyd

County Executive

Sullivan County Courthouse
Blountville, Tennessee 37617

Dear Mr. Boyd:

Enclosed for your review and signature is a proposed agreement between

TVA and Sullivan County, Tennessce, Contract No. TV-63537A. Upon execution
of the contract, TVA will make available Fifty-One Thousand Eight Hundred
Twenty-5ix Dollars ($51,826} for the development of Ohservation Knob

Park located on South Holston Reserveir, If the articles of the agreement
are acreptable, please sign the original and all copies and return them

to ris office. We will then return a fully executed capy for your
rece o ls.

Should you have any questions, please czll John Rinehart of my staff at
586-8400 (Morristown).

Very truly yours,
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

%i/ Grover C. Whitley, Supervisor
i Land and Facilities Management
é . Field Qperations, Eastern Area

Enclosure

An Egual Qpportunity Employer



s

G

Contract Ne. TV-63537A-

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
AND

SULLIVAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of

, 1984, by and between SULLIVAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

(hereinafter called "Contractor™), and the TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,
an agency and instrumentality of the United States, organized and existing
pursuant to the Tennessee Valley Authority Act of 1933, 48 Stat. 58,

ag amended, 16 U.5.C. §8 831—831dd (1982) (hereinafter called "TVA")};

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS TVA has responsibilities for the physical, economic,
and social development of the Tennessee Valley region; and

WHEREAS on July 25, 1975, TVA granted a 50-year easement to
Contractor for public recreatfon purposes over certain lands on_Sguth
Holston Reservoir, kmown as Observation Knob Park; énd

WHEREAS the partles desire to increase employment by improve-
ment of facilities in Observatlon Knob Park; and

WHEREAS the parties desire to cooperate In joint development

of outdoor vecreation facilities on the easement area;



Ly

I REW

NOW THEREFORE, 1in cousidevation of the foregoing premises and

the mutual covenants herefnafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

THE RECREATION PROJECT

The purpose of the project is to demonstrate the henefits to
be derived from improving outdoor recreation facilitles in Observation
¥nob Pérk andrto iﬁcrease employﬁent. TVA will provide partlal funding
for the program and technical advice and assistance, Contractor will

serve as the implementing agency for the project.

17
OBLICATIONS OF TVA

In additlon to the other ohligartons contained in this agreemonc,

TVA shall:

1. Within thirty (30) days after the receipt of an involce, advance
to Contractor the sum of Fifty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-5ix
Dollars (551,826), which funds shall be used by Contractor for improvements
outlined in Attaclment A which is Incorporated by reference as part of
this agreement, All funds not viilized for this purpose shall be returned
by Contractor to TVA within thirty {30} days of the conclusion of this
agreement, Contractor shall pay TVA Interest, =2t the rate payable by TVA
uinder the Prompt Payment Act {(Public Law Xo. 97-177%}, on any overdue refund
aumeunt. Interest shal! run frem the dave pavment is due under this contract
vnti) the date TVA recoives pavment or the date the remittance is postmarked,
whichever is carlier. Payment of interest shall be due thirty (30) davs

after TVA's inveice for such interest is dated. Contraector shall subnit to
t



J

i)

TVA monthly statements de;ailing all expenditures made under this agreement.
The procedures for submitting these statements are contained in Attachment B
hetetb. ; |

2. Provide, at TVA's sole discretion, such technical advice and

assistance as 1s necessary to implement the project.

IIT
OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR

In addition to the other obligations coﬁtained in this agreement,
Contractor shall:

1. Provide a minimum of Fifty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Six
Dollars ($51,826) in support of the project conducted hereunder. Con-
tractor's cost of labor, equipment, and materials, and the value of
donated materials may be taken into account In computlng Contracter's
minimum share of the project costs as required herein. Contrac;or shall
also employ, to the extent practical, previously gnemployed persons on
the project.

2, Designate a county official as project manager to serve
as the primary individual responsible for pfoject implementation.

3. Complete proposed project activities by September 30, 1984, as
described in Attachment A, and provide by such date an accounting of the
expenditures made 1n accordance with this agreement. Such éccounting §ha11
include a detailed listing of funds disbur;ed for materials, équipment, and
laber, and shall specify the source and value of contributions by Contractor
to the project. Contracter shall further permit TVA's accountants, its

duly authorized representatives, and/or the United States General



Accounting Office, during ordinary business hours, to examine Contractor's
related financial records to verify that the funds have been spent in accor-
dance with this agreenent. 7 .
4. Provide operation and maintenance funds to adequately maintain
the facilities described in Attachment A. 1In additien, Coutractor
shall submit an annual maintenance plan for review and approval by TVA.
If Contractor fails to adequately maintain such facilities, TVA,
at its discretion, may assume control of such facilities.
5. Provide information, as requested by TVA, Indicating the number
of jobs required to complete the work Identified in Attachment A and the
number of man-days of work produced by each job.
6. Pay not less than the prevailing rate of wages for work of a
similar nature prevalling in the vicinity to laborers or mechanics
caployed to complete proposed project activities as detemmined In accordance
with Attachment C hereto.
7. Submit a detailed site plan and receive written apprcval from

TVA prier to constructing any structures or other facilities.

v
SECTION Zéa

The agreement in no way cvldences approval by TVA, within the
neaning of Sectien 26a of the Teanescen Valley Authority ek, as aﬁ;ndeﬂ,
of any structure or facility constructed or to be constructed by
Comtractor. HNo structure or facility for which approval is required under
Sectian 262 shall “e constructed until plans fer such facillty or structure

have been subnitied to and approved In writing Ly TVA.




854.’1

FLOODPLAIN CONSTRUCTIOH_
Contractor wiliAnot cégstruct any structures or other facilities
wvhich woula be subject to damage if flooded on land under TVA's control
located below the 100-year flood elevation of 1737 feet msl without

TVA's prier written approval,

VI
NONDISCRIMINATION

The facilities identified in Attachment.A shall at all times
be made available for use by all members of the general public without
distinction or discrimination and no person shall, on the grounds of
race, color, national origin, handicap, or.age, be subjected to dis~
crimination in the use of such facilitdes, which shall be administered
iﬁ full compliance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964, section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1573, the Age
Diserimination Act of 1975, and applicable regulations issued by TVA at
18 C.F.R, parts 1302, 1307, and 1309, the provisions of which, and all "’
future amendments of such statutes or regulations, are incorporated
herein by reference and made a part hereof. In carrying out its ohli-
gations under this paragraph, Contractor shall comply with the pro-

visions of Attachment D, which is an integral part of this agreement,

VII

CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS NOT AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES

OF THE UNITED STATES CR TVA



860

Contracter, Its ageunts and employees, or any other persons
employed by Contractor to perform services under this agreement shall
hpt'be copsideréﬂ agents or employees of the United States or TVAj and
the United States, TVA, and their agents and employees assume no liability
to Contractor, lts employees or agents, or to any other person, for personal
injury, including death, or damage to property, both real and personal,
which might avise out of or be in any way connected with any act or

omission of Contractor, its agents or employees.

VIIY
OFFICIALS NOT TO BENEFIT

Ko member of or delcpate to Congress or Resident Commissioner,
or any officer, employee, special Government employee, or agent of TVA
shall be admitted to any share or part of this agreement or fo any
berefit that may arise therefrom, bot this provision shall not be
construed to extend to a corporaticn or unit of Government coutracting
for its or for the public's general benefit; wor shall Contracter
offer or pive, directly or Indirectly, to any officer, employee, special
Covernment employee, or agent af TVA, any gift, gratuity, favor, enter-
tainment, leoan, or any other thing of monetary value, except as provided
in 18 C.F.R., 8§ 1300,735~-12 or ~35. GEreach of this provision shall

constitute a paterial breach of this agreement.
X
AVAILABILITY COF FURD3

All undercakiongs by TVA under this agreement are subject to

the availahility of appropriated funds deemad sufficlent by TVA, In its

s

sole discretion, to support such undertakings.



¢
o=

TERM OF AGREEMENT
This agreement shall be effective as of the date first written
above and shall terminate September 30, 1984; provided, however, that
either party may terminate this agreement upon thirty (30) days®
written notice to the other party.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
agreement by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and

year first above written.

SULLIVAR COUNTY, TENNESSEE

e A

Lo T, Boyd t///kz\

Title County Executive

By

John S. McLellan, III

Title County Attorney

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

By

W. F. Willis
General Manager

oy



1,

2.

ATTACHMENT A

Construct a new toilet bullding in campgrouand.

Construct electrical and water hookups at 48 existing campsites.

iy



A.

ATTACHMENT B

- PAYMENT PROCEDURES FOR ADVANCE
PAYMENT AGREEMENTS

After the execution of the project agreemént. the contractor may
submit to TVA an invoice requesting advance payment of the funds
authorized by the agreement. Unless otherwise provided by indi-

vidual agreements, payment will be made within 30 days after TVA's

recelpt of this invoice. The TVA project manager under'this agreement

is Grover C. Whitley, whose address is 26]1 West Andrew Johnson

Highway, Morristown, Tennessee 37814,

Prior to incurring any project expenses under this agreement, the
contractor should flrst determine whetﬁer the agreement contains.
any restrictlons on the expenditure of project funds. Many agrue-
ments contain provisions such as "“contract, subject to TVA's prior

review and approval" or “purchase, at a price acceptable to TVA."
P

If the agreement contains such restrictions, the contractor should

obtain approval from the TVA project manager prior to proceeding.

While written approval should generally be obtained prior te incurring

any such expenses, it may not always be practical to obtain such
written approval. However, if oral approval is obtained, it should

be documented In writing as soon as possible. The funds provided



under this agreement are public funds and all costs Incurred by the
contractor shall be reasonable, taking into account the nature and
amoun£ of the cost and the following fﬁctors: (1? that the cost 1s
of a type generally recognized as ordinary and necessary for the
conduct of activities; (2} that the cost arises out of generally
accepted sound business practices, including arms-length bargaining;
and (3) that the cost Is the resule of actions that a prudent

person would take under the circumstances.

Unless otherwise provided by Individual agreements, the contractor,
on a quarterly basis, should submit statements verifying that
amounts advanced under the agreement have been expandedrfor project
purposes. Specifically, the statement should include sufficfent

detaill so that each 1tem can be separately documented. For example:

I. For goods or materials purchased by the contracter, the unit
price, model numbers, etc., for the goods or materials purchased

should be listed.

2. For services purchased by the contractor, the names and pesitions
of persons providing services, their hourly rates, the number
of hours of services provided, and the amount paid should be

listed.

3. For services provided by ths = antractor, the names and positions
of persons preoviding services, their hourly rates, the number
of hours of services previded, and the amount paid should be

listed.



g

The statement need not be attested or notarized. However, it
should be signed by an authorized representative of the Contractor

and include the following statement:

Contractor certifies that all expenditures
reported under this statement were incurred
in accordance with the provisions of Contract
No. TV-63537A, that these amounts have been
paid by contractor, and that these amounts
have not otherwise been paid or reimbursed

to contractor by any other party.

Upon termination of the project agreement, all amounts previously
advanced to the contractor and not expended for project. purposes shall
be repaid to TVA. This repayment to TVA should be made by the coatrac-

tor within 30 days of the termination of this agreement,

TVA and the U.5, General Accounting Dffice retain the right under
this agreement to audit the contractor's records. For accounting
and auditing purposes, all bills, cancelled checks, receipts, and
other documentation supporting the expenditure of_projecc funds
under this agreement should be retaiﬁed by the Contractor for three

years after the termination of the project agreement.



Gag

EXHIBIT C

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
SCHEDULE OF TRADES AND LABOR CLASSIFICATIONS
MINIMUM HOURLY RATES OF PAY AND MINIMUM FRINGE BENEFITS
ON WORK PERFORMED UNDER TVA CONTRACT

TVA 1851-A {Dp-12.83)

This schedule, effective as shown on the attached wage schedule, must be posted
in a conspicuous place, easily accessible to employees, on all TVA constructien
cantract work on which, in accordance with the stipulations included in the invitation
to bid, the payment of rates of pay and fringe benefits not less than the rates and
amounts listed in thig schedule are required. Copies for posting will be furnished
upan request.

Contractors will properly compensate their employees in accordance with the work the employees perform
by providing compensation at least equal to the cotnpensation provided by TV A to its employees performing
similar work. Any gquestion as to the correct contributions, rates, and benefits which apply to individual
employess of the contractor will be determined by the contracting officer whose decision will be final and
conclusive upen the parties hereto.

This schedule shall apply to all TVA construction work performed on real property owned or wholly controlled
by TVA by contractors or subcontractors of any tier. This schedule shall alse apply to the following work
performed by contractors or subcontractors of any tier: roadside production of material; all hauling of material
from roadside quarries end pits, from railroad or water delivery points, or from local sources of production
tothe site of the work; and concrete proportioning plants, from which material is used wholly on this contract
or on contracts under the supervision of TVA.

The minimum amounts specified herein shall be exclusive of any charges for medical examination.

Employees shall be paid sweekly. At no time shall the contractor or subcontractor hold cmployens’ earnings
more than one week (T days).

Payrolls must be submitted weekly in triplicate to the TV A engineer in charge. Payrolls submitted must contain
all the information required by the standard TVA payroll form, Upon request, TVA will furnish a supply of
payroll forms free of charge. Classifications shown on the payrolls shall conform to those listed in this schedule
excepl as permission has been granted by the contracting officer to use additional or different classifications.
The contractar’s time hocks shall be open to the inspection of the engineer or other TV A cofficer at any time.

No fee of any kind shall be asked or accepted by the contractor or any of histher agents from any person
who obtains work on the project, nor shall any person be required to pay any fce to any person or agency
obtaining employment for him/her on the project.

In no event will the contractor or subcontractor recapture all or any part of the fringe benefit contributions
paid directly to an employee or paid into any fund or in any way divert such contributions to hisfher own
use or benefit.

No skilled or unskilled labor shall he charged for any tools used in performing his'her respective duties.

Every employee on the work covered by this contract shall be permitted to Yodge, hoard, and trade where
and with whom e/she elects, and neither the cantractor nor histher agents, nor hisfher employees shall directly
e o nedirectly v puirs ax q condibion of employient that an employee shall lodge, board, or trade at a particular
phice or with a particclar person.

No charpe shall be ma ie for any transport: lon furpished by the contractar or his'her agents to any person
exployed on the work.

No individual shall be employed as skilled or unski'led labor on this cantract exeept cn a wage basis. This
shall not be construed v prohibit the subcontracting «f wark or the renta: of teams, trucks, or other equipment
if this is otherwise permitted under this contract Any individ s perfor: .ng labor wnder sueh subcontracts
or rental agreements will be paid on a wage basis i accordance with & che provisicn: af the contract. No
charge for food, gasoline, supplies, repairs, or equipment rentai shall cavss any deduction from the minimur
amounts due vnder this contract.

The hourly rates shown in this schedule are for straizht-time work duricg the day chift only.



gLy

The overtime rate of pay is not less than one and one-half times the straight-time rate of pay for the first
two hours worked following and consecutive with an employee’s straight-time shift Monday through Friday,
and for all hours worked on Saturday coinciding with a regularly scheduled straight-time shift. and the two
hours following and consecutive therewith.

The overtime rate is two times the straight-time rate of pay for all hours worked outside an employee's straight-
time schedule which are not included abeve and for all hours worked on Sunday; the following holidays—New
Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans’ Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas;
and if an employee is required to work for more than 16 hours without a nonwork period of at least 6 continuous
hours until he/she has a rest period of at least 6 hours. If any of the listed holidays fall on a Sunday, the
following day is regarded as the official holiday.

If any hours worked fulfil! the conditions for two or more overtime rates, only one overtime rate applies.

When more than one shift is worked on construction jobs employees on the first shift work eight hours and
are paid for eight hours; emnployees on the second shift work seven hours and are paid for eight hours; employees
on the third shift work seven hours and are paid for eight hours. The hours worked are exclusive of lunch
periods. On Saturdays, Sundays, and recognized holidays eight hours' pay means eight hours’ pay at the
applicable overtime rate as provided above.

Employees called and reporting for work outside of and not continuous with their straight-time schedule will
be paid at two times the straight-time rate but not less than four hours’ wages at the straight-time rate.

Employees who report at the start of the shift for scheduled duty without being notified not to do so, and
whose services will not be required are released and paid for two hours at the straight-time rate. If the employee
is put to work or held in readiness, he/she is paid at the appropriate rate for all hours from the time he/she
reported, but in no case is he/she paid for less than two hours at the straight-time base rate set out herein.

A skilled or semiskilled construction employee engaged in construction of transmission facilities, whose
temporary work location is changed throughout the construetion area, is paid a subsistence allowance of $18
for each night lodging is obtained and occupied when the temporary work location board town is more than
55 map (Rand McNally’s Standard Highway Mileage Guide) miles from the city or town of their permanent
residence. Employees will be eligible for payment of the subsistence allowance if pay is received for call time,
reporting time, or productive work on the day following the night lodging is obteined and occupied, except
employees will not be eligible until the temporary work location is changed from the original employment
work location and they have reported to the new temporary work location for which the designated board
town is more than 55 map miles from the city or town of their permanent residence. At any time the eontractor
specifies that overnight lodging is required, the employee will be paid the subsistence allowance for each night
lodging is cbtained and occupied while working on that assignment regardless of distance to permanent
residence. '

An employee who ia called for jury service is excused from work and is paid the regular straight-time rate
of pay for the time he/she is absent and actually performing jury service, including reasonable time to travel
to and from the court. A eontractor may require that an employee present proof that he/she is to report for
jury service to histher immediate supervizor no less than 24 hours preceding the date and time shown on the
notice to report to court. Payment for time for jury service is made in accord with the above provision only
while the employee i serving as a juror in a court whose jurisdiction includes the place of residence from
which the employee commutes daily to histher work location. Employees are paid only for time during their
scheduled straight-time hours of work actually spent in connection with jury service and reasonable time to
travel to and from the court. The total pay for employees who qualify in accordance with the above payment
condition need not exceed the straight-time rate of pay for the classification in which the employee is employed.
The amount of any fee or compensation paid by the court to the employee for such jury service, excluding
transportation mileage allowance, may be deducted from the total amount of pay for which the employee is
entitled while on jury service, .

In the event of a dispute between employees or employees’ representatives pver jurisdictional boundaries in
work agsignments, contractor shall assign such work consistent with custom, practice, tradition, agreements
between employees or employees’ representatives, or decisions rendered by appropnate bodies having authority
to make such decisions.

A contractor or subcontractor may discharge his minimum wage obligations for the payment of specified
strajght-time wages and fringe benefits by paying in cash, making payments or incurring costs for fringe
benefits contained herein, or by a combination thereof, provided overtime is based on the straight-time base
rate &3 set out herein,




G

SCHEDULE A
CONSIRUCTION WORK

Part 1 - Minimum Ilourly Rates

CLASSIFICATION BY CRAFT

International Association of Ileat and

Effective December 30, 1853

HOURLY
RATE

Frost Insulators and Ashestos Warkers

Asbestos Worker
Ashestos Worker Foreman
Asbestos Worker Subjourneymanl

International Brotherhood of Roiler
makers, Tron Ship Builders,
Blacksmiths, Torgers and Helpers

Blacksmith

Blacksmith Welder
Boilermalker?

Boilermaker Assistant Foreman
Boilermalker Foreman
Boilermaker Welder
Boilermaker Trainee 1
Boilermaker Trainee I
Boilermalier Welder Trainee 11
RBoilerinaker Helper!?

International Union of Bricklayers
ane Allied raftsmen

Bricklayer
Brieklayer Foreman
Marble Setter

Stone Mason
Terrazzo Worker
Title Setter
Bricklayer Improver!

United Bratherhood of Carpenters
and Joiners of America

Carpenter

Carpenter Foreman

Carpenter Foundation Construction

Foreman

Carpenter Welder

Carpenter Pre-Apprenticel

Lather {tie-on installation)

Lather FPoreman

Millw ~ight

Millwright Foremen

Millw right YWeolder

Millsrigh! Tre-Apprention!

Pile Diriver

Pile Dniver Forem o

File Driver Welder

Saw Filer

Sawyer
(Note: For all classifirations the
folowing premiums are paid: A
premium af 25 cente per hou- above
the straight-time re - is pail when
waorkivy; with crecsoied or other

$15.00
16.50
9.00

$16.145
16,145
16.145
17.76
18.01
16.145
11.30
12.915
12.915
9.685

813.31
14.64
12.35
13.31
12.35
12,35

7.9585

$11.645
12,81

14.09
11.645
6.955
11.645
12.81
1.:.39
13.03
12.39
T 135

injurious chemically ireated materials or

CLASSIFICATION BY CRAFT

United Brotherhood of Carpenters
and Joiners of America {contd)

equipment. A premium of 25 cents per
hour above the straight-time rate is
paid to men working where they are
subject to a free fall of 40 feet or more

“above the ground or surface, flooring,

or substantial scaffold. Swinging and
movable scaffolds such as boatswain
chairs, stage, ete., are not considered
substantial scaffolds, These premiums
are paid only for hours spent by men
engajed on the work described above.)

International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers

Cable Splicer
Driver—Special Line Equipment
Driver—Special Line Equipment
Traines 1
Trainae 11
Trainee 111
Electrician
Electrician Foreman
Electrician Welder
Electrician Apprentice—Limited
{Restricted)!
Groundman (line crew}
Groundman Driver
Groundman Foreman
(Power Construction)
Groundman Trainee—A
Groundman Trainee—B
Lead Groundman Foreman
Lineman
Lineman Foreman
Right-of- Way Clearing Fareman—
Spray {maintenance only)
Substation Construction Foreman
Transmission Line Construction
Foraman
(Note: A premizm of 1/2 times tha
straight-tinee rute is paid only for work
en o sinckestacks, rodio or telovisio
towers, light towers and wit.: tanks,
and oniy un thess structares where
there iz a {ree fall of 50 feet or mare
above the ground, flooring, or suhstan-
tial scaffold. The premiumn shall be
paid only fur houes spent by men
engaged on the work described above,
znd not to men on the grouvnd, If the
work is porformed during o ertime
hours pay is at the applicabile ¢vertime

rate times the basic rate of the crafr.

HOURLY
RATE

$14.215
11.82

9.22
10.045
10,64
13.965
15.36
13.965

8.38
9,27
9.42

15.965
5.285
5.56

15.36

13.965

15.36

11,17
16.895

16,865



g

" CLASSIFICATION BY CRAFT

International Association of Bridge,
Structural and Ornamental fron
Workers

Reinforcing Iron Worker (tying,
placing, bending}

Reinforcing Iron Worker Foreman

Reinforcing Iron Worker
Subjourneyman!

Structural Iron Waorker?

Structural Iron Worker Foreman?

Structural Iron Worker Sketchman

Structural Iron Worker
Subjourneyman!? }

Structural Iron Worker Welde

Labaorers’ International Union of
North America

Asphalt Raeker and Smoother
Cement Gun Nozzleman
Chuck Tender

Concrete Placin Fc»r%man4
Construction Laborer

Deckhand—Temporary Maintenance
Ex¢avation Foreman®
Flagman
Form Stripper—Wrecker
Jackhammer Operator
{drilling or chipping)
Labor Foreman
Laborer {unclassified}
Mortar Mixer
Nursery Laborer
Nursery Laborer Foreman
Powder Foreman
Powderman
. Power Saw Operator
Right-of-Way Spray Laborer
(Power System Operations}
Sewer Foreman?
Substation Yard Laborer
Track Foreman
Track Laborer—Temporary
Maintenance
Tunnel Labhorer
Tunnel Miner
Tunnel Miner Foreman
Weagon Drill Operator
Watchman
{Note: For all classifications the
following premiums gre paid: A
premium of 15 cents per hour above
the straight-time rate is paid when
working with ereosoted or other
injurious chemically treated materials
or equipment. A premium of 25 cents per
hour sbove the straight-time rate is
paid to men performing work on stacks
or chimneys where they are subject to
a free fall of 50 feet or more above the
ground or any permanent or temporary
surface that provides solid footing.
Swinging and movable scaffolds are
not considered solid footing. These

HOURLY
RATE

$12.805
14.085

7.685
12,805
14,085
14.085

. 1.68b
12.805

$8.02
8.63
8.57
.70
8.08
8.08
9.70
8.38
8.08

8.155
8.495
7.955
8.02
7.955
9.495
9,70
8.82
8.08

8.08
9.495

8.08
2.70

8.08
8.475
8.97
9.865
8.44
7.955

HOURLY

CLASSIFICATION BY CRAFT RATE

Laborers’ International Union of

‘North America {contd)

premiums are paid only for hours spent

by men engaged on the work described

abave.)

International Association of Machinists
and Aerospace Workers
Bolt Threading Machine Operator $ 8.905
Gas and Diesel Mechanic 11.875
Gas and Diesel Mechanic Foreman 13.065

" Gas and Diesel Mechanic Helper - 8.905
Machinist ; ’ 11.875
Machinist Foreman 13.065
Machinist Welder ] 11875
Machinist Utilityman! 7.125
Outside MachinistB 12.23
Qutside Machinist Foreman® 13.455

- Qutside Machinist Welder® 12.23
Outside Machinist Utilityman! _ 7.34

International Union of Operating Engineers

Group A Equipment Operators?  $13.15

Bulldozer Operator!®

Cage Hoist Operator

Central Concrete Mixing Plant
Operatorl!

Concrete Pump Operator

Core Drill Operator

Crane Operator {Includes live boom
cranes and winch trucks not used as
cargo vehicles with permanently
attached “A” frame or boom-—does
not include power house cranes)

Derrick Operator (live boom)

Dragline Operator

Dredge Operator

Egquipment Mechanie

Equipment Mechanic Welder

Euclid Loader Operator

Heavy Rotary Drill Operator

Marine Pilot

Motor Patrol Grader Operator

Mucking Machine Operator

Pan Scraper Operator

Pile Driver Operator

Power Shovel Operator’?

Trenching Machine Operator

‘Group B Equipment Operators? 10.10

Central Compressor Plant Operator
Chief Filter Plant Operator
Derrick and Dredge Boat Fireman
Drill Operatorl3

Elevating Grader Operator

Head House Operator

Hoist Operator

Locomative Operator

Marine Engineer .

Well Point Pump Operator

Yard Conductor



HOURLY

CLASSIFICATION BY CRAFT RATE

International Union of Operating Engineers (contd)

Group € Equipmant Operators®? $8.90

Bituminous Distributor Operator
Filter Plant Operator

Grader Operator

Greager

Motor Crane Driver and Oiler
Mulching Machine Operator
Portable Concrete Mixer Operator
Road Ruller Operator

Switchman

Tractor Operator

Tunnel Motorman

Work Boat Operator

Group D Equipment Operators? 8.30

Corvevor Operator

C: e Car Operator

131l Yelper!d

Equipment Mechanic Helper

Fireman

Grout Pump Operator

Loading Machine Operator

Qiler

Outboard Matorboat Operator

Portable Compressor (peratorld

Pump Operator

Tractoe Operator-Tarin Type
C'Trenching Machine {lelper

Welding Machine Operator!®

"Equipment Operator Foremen!t

14.455
14,465
14.465
11.11

14.465
14.465
13.15

Central Mixing Plant Foreman
Core Drill Foreman

Dredge Mate

Drill Foreman!3

Equipinent Foreman
Equipment Mechanic Foreman
Greaser Foreman ‘

Operotor Trainee

Central Concrete Mixing Plant
Operator Trainee I

Central Concrete Mixing Plant
Operator Trainee I1

Central Concrete Mixing Plant

yrrator oaines [od 10.10

rate N
¥ e Ti-

Co Zrill Opecator W
Corz Drill Opereor 1
Marine Pilot Trinee 1 .

- Magine Pilot Truinee 11 10.10

Intornitionn:] Bretherhooi of Painters

and Allied Trudes

Paintar?

Painter Foreman
Sign Peainter
Painter Utilityrsant

5.

gio

CLASSIFICATION BY CRAFT

Operative Plasterers” and Cement
Masons’, International Assocciation of
the United States and Canada

Cement Mason

Cement Mason Foreman

Cement Mason Improver!

Plasterer

Plasterer Foreman
(Note: Cement Mason receives 20
cents an hour above journeyman rate
when operating troweling machine;
and receives 25 cents an howr above
journeyman tate when working from
swinging scalfold or boatswain chair.} -

United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers
and Allied Workers

Roofer (compositien, built-up,
waterproofing}

Roofer Foreman {compasition,
buile-up, waterprooﬁn%‘)

Reofer Subjourneyman

Roofers Helper

Raoofer—Slate and Tile

Roofer Foreman—Slate and Tile

Roofer—Slate and Tile
Subjourneymant

Sheet Metal Waorkers' International
Association

Sheet Metal Worker

Sheet Metal Worker Foreman

Sheet Metal Worker—Sketchman
Sheet Metal Worker Welder

Sheet Metal Worker Pre-Apprentice!

United Association of Journeymen and
Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe
Fitting Industry of the United States
and Canada

L.ead Burner

Plumber

Plumber Foreman

Plumber Sketchman

Steamfiitter

Steamfitter Fareman

Steamfirter Skefchman

Production Worker Steamfitter
Subjourneyman!

hood of Teamsters,
Chauifeurs, Ware . men and

Helpars of Amer’

Garage Attendan:

Truck Dispatcher

Truck Driver I
(Includes: (1} dump trucks 3 cn. yds.
and under, struck meanure; (2} trucks
cther than dump trucks with a
mznufacturer’s nominal rating of 3T
and under, Does not include trucks

HOURLY
RATE

$11.29

12.42
6.715
11.905
13.035

$11.115

12.225
6.67
8.005

11.215

12.335

6.73

$13.95
15.345
15.345

13.95

§.37

$15.51
14.235
15.66
15.66
14.235
15.66
15.66

8.54

Rl

oo m
NN
o i

T

o



SCHEDULE A
CONSTRUCTION WORK

Part 2. Minimum fringe benefits—transportation allowances, contributions
to health and welfare funds or programs, and pension benefit plans,

Effective December 30, 1983, and until revised

International Association of Heat and Frost Insulators and Asbestos Workers

Construction employees in classifications within the jurisdiction of the above union are paid the following
transportation allowances:

1. Jobs which are beyond & miles from the city limits and within o radius of 30 airline miles from the
city hall of the town in which the local union having jurisdiction is located.

On such jobs construction Asbestos Workers are paid a transportation allowance of 12 cents a mile
to and from the job. The mileage is counted from the city hall. ’ ' )

2. Jobs more than 30 miles from the city hall of the town having jurisdiction are called “board jobs.”

On “board jobs" construction Asbestos Workers are paid 12 cents a mile from the city hall to the
job on first employment on the job and from job to city hall at the completion of their employment
unless they resign or are terminated for cause.

When jobs are more than 30 miles from the local, a “board town” is selected where room and board
are available. During employment men in “'board towns' will receive $11.00 for each day worked
on the job. If the job is more than 5 miles from the nearest ¢ity or town in which room and board .
are available they will receive 12 cents a mile for transportation to and from the ‘‘board town” to
the job each day worked. This is in addition to the $11.00 per day board allowance.

In addition to the foregoing allowance, payments at the rate of $1.00 per hour worked are made to
a health and welfare fund and payments at the rate of $1.15 per hour worked are made to a
pension fund on behalf of such employees. -

‘International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Bullders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpars

Construction employees in classifications within the jurisdiction of the above union are paid the following

travel and transportation allowances: )

1. In aud Out Travel Allowance-—Where a job is located outside the 40-mile zone from the city hall
in the city of the local union having jurisdiction of the job, employees shall be paid a travel allowance
of 20 cents per mile from the city hall to the job over the most direct main traveled route, plus
necessary bridge toll or ferry charges, to and from the job at the beginning and conclusion of their
employment. In no event shall the employee be compensated for a areater number of miles than
actually traveled. The local unions are: Sheffield, Chattancoga, Knoxville, Memphis, and Louisviile,
In order to qualify for this travel allowance the employes must remain at work on the job at least
10 working days, ¢r in case of jobs of less than 10 working days, he must be on the job for the duration
thereof. An employee who quits the job or is discharged for just and sufficient cause shall not be
entitled to the return travel allowance,

2. Transportation Allowance—Employees are paid a transportation allowance of $1.25 a day for each
day in which they are required to and actually report for work on projects beyond 15 miles and thru
25 miles; 52.50 a day over 25 miles and thru 35 miles; $3.50 a day over 35 miles and thru 50 miles;
and $6.40 a day over 50 miles, from the city hall of these cities: Chattanooga, Knoxville, Memphis,
and Nashville, Tennessee; Birmingham and Muscle Shoals, Alabama; Asheville, North Carolina;
Louisville, Gwensboro, and Paducah, Kentucky. Road mileage will be computed from the city hall
to the job over the most direct main traveled route. This provision is not applicable to employees
engaged on construction of transmission facilities. See subsistence and travel for these employees
on page 2.

In addition to the foregoing travel and transportation allowances, payments at the rate of $2.02 per
hour worked are made to a heaith and welfare fund and payments at the rate of $1.755 per hour
- worked are made to a pension fund on behalf of such employees.

International Unlon of Bricklayers and Allled Craftsmen

Fayments at the rate of 45 cents per hour worked are made to a pension fund on behalf of
construction employees in classifications within the jurisdiction of the above union.



F.

United Brotherhood of Carpanters and Joinars of America

Payments at the rate of 85 cents per hour worked are made to a health and welfare fund and
payments at the rate of 65 cents per hour worked are made to a pension fund on behalf of
construction ewmployees in classifications within the jurisdiction of the above union.

internationcl Brotherhood of Electrical Workers

Payments at the rate of $1.25 per hour worked are made to a health and welfare fund; and payments
at the rate of 3% of the gross pay are made to a nationzl pension benefit fund and payments at the rate
of 75 centa per hour worked are made Lo a local pension fund on behalf of such employees.

International Assoclation of Bridge, $tructural and Ornomental iron Workers

Payments at the rate of $1.00 per hour worked are made to a health and welfare fund and payments
at the rate of $1.05 per hour worked are made to a pension fund on behalf of such employees.

Lobkorers' Internationul tnlon of North America

Payments at the rate of 60 cents per hour worked are made to a health and welfare fund and payments
at the rate of .555 cents per hour worked are made to a pension fund on behalf of construction employees
in classifications within the jurisdiction of the above union.

International Associotion of Machinists and Aerospace Workers

Construction employees in classifications within the jurisdiction of the above union, except Outside
Machinist classifications, are paid a transportation allowance of $2.00 a day for each day in which they
are required to and actually report for work on projects outside the city lirits of the town in which the
nearest local union affiliated with the District Lodge having jurisdiction is located. These towns are Bristol,
Virginia; Camden, Chattanooga, Knoxville, Memphis, Nashville, Oak Ridge, and Paris, Tennessee;
Paducah, Kentucky: and Shefficld, Alabama. This provision is not applicable to employees engaged on
construction of transmission [acilties. See subsistence and travel for these employees on page 2,

In addition to the foregoing trausportslion allowance, payments at the rate of $1.29 per hour worked
are made Lo a health and welfare fund on behalf of employees in all classifications of the above union.

International Union of Operating Engineers

Payments at the rate of 85 cents per hour worked are made to a health and welfare fund and payments
at the rate of 80 cents per hour worked are made to a pension fund on behalf of construction employees
in classifications within the jurisdiction of the ahove union.

International Brotherhood of Painters and Allied Trades

Construction employees within the jurisdiction of the above union are paid a transportation allowance
of $1.75 a day for each day in which Lthey are required to and actually report for work on projects beyond
15 miles from the city hall of the home city of the local union having; jurisdiction.

Road mileage will be computed from the city hall to the project via the most direct traveled route. This
provisien is not applicable to employees engaged on eonstruction of transmission facilities. See subsistence
and travel for these employees an page 2.

In addition to the ioregoing transportation sltowanee, payents at Loe cate of 85 cents por hour worked
are made to a health and welfare fund and payments of 55 cents per hour waorked are reade to a pension
fund on behalf of construction employees in classifications within the jurisdiction of the above union,

Operative Plasterers’ and Ceniat Masons' Internatlonal Assoclation of the United States and Canada

Construction v niployees within ihe juris Jiction of the above union whe are classified us Flasterer or Plas-
terer Foremsar re paid a transpors..cion alicwance of $2.00 a day for eac). Jay tn which they are required
to and actually report for work on projects located beyond 30 miles {rom the city lunits of the town in
which the local union having jurisd.. o is lacated. This provision is not epplicable to vmployees engaged
on coastruction -f transmission faclitics. See subsistence and travel for these erpioyees an page 2.




o
<

c} K

Payments at the rate of 91 cents per hour worked are made to 2 health and welfare fund on behalf of
construction employees in Cement Mason classifications within the jurisdiction of the above union.

United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers and Allied Workers
1. Transportation Allowance

Construction employees within the jurisdiction of the United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers and
Allied Workers are paid a transportation allowance of $2.75 a day for each day in which they are
required to and actually report for work on projects beyend 25 miles from the city hall of the home
city of the local union having jurisdiction. Road mileage will be computed from the city hall to the
project via the most direct traveled route.

2. Subsistence Allowance

Construetion employees within the jurisidction of the United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers and
Allied Workers are paid a subsistence allowance of $18.00 per day for each day in which they are
required to and actually report for work on'projects located 55 miles from the city hall of the home
city of the local union having jurisdiction. Road mileage will be computed from the city hall to the
project via the most direct traveled route. This provision is not applicable to employees engaged
on construction of transmission facilities. See subsistence and travel for these employees on page 2,

In addition to the foregoing transportation allowance, payments at the rate of 40 cents per hour worked
are made to a pension fund on behalf of such employees.

Sheet Metal Workers' International Association:

Construction employees within the jurisdiction of the above union are paid a transportation allowance
of $3.70 a day for each day in which they are required to and actually report for work on projects located
beyond 22 miles of the city hall in Asheville, Atlanta, Birmingham, Chattanooga, Gadsden, Huntsville,
Jackson, Knoxville, Louisville, Memphis, Nashville, Paduezh, and Johunson City. The allowance far the
Muscle Shoals area is $2.50 a day for work an projects located outside the city limits and within 15 miles
of the city hall in Sheffield, Beyond 15 miles of the city hall in Sheffield the allowance is $3.70. Road

- mileage will be computed from the city hall to the project via the most direct traveled ronte. This provision
is not applicable to employees engaged on construction of transmission facilities. See subsistence and
travel for these employees on page 2.

In addition to the feregoing transportation allowance, payments at the rate of $1.00 per hour worked
are made to a health and welfare fund and payments at the rate of $1.12 per hour worked are made to
a pension fund on behalf of such employees.

United Associotion of Journeymen and Apprentites of the Flumbing and Pipe Citting Irdustry of
the United States and Canada .

Construction employees within the jurisdiction of the above union are paid a transportation allowance
of $2.50 a day for each day in which they are required to and actually report for worl on projects located
beyond 15 miles of the city hall in Asheville, Atlants, Birmingham, Chattanooga, Gadsden, Huntsville,
Jackson, Knoxville, Louisville, Memphis, Nashville, Paducah, and Johnson City. The allowance for the
Muscle Shoals area is $1.75 a day for work on projects located outside the city limits and within 15 miles
of the city hall in Sheffield, Beyond 15 milea of the city hall in Sheffield the allowance is $2.50. Road
mileage will be computed from the city hall to the project via the most direct traveled route. This provision
is not applicable to employees engaged on construction of transmission facilities, See subsistence and
travel for these employees on page 2.

In addition to the foregoing transportation allowance, payments at the rate of $1.05 per hour worked
are made to a health and welfare fund and payments at the rate of $1.00 per hour worked are made to
a pension fund on behalf of such employees.

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Worshcusemen and Helpers of América
Paymenis at the rate of $1.12 per hour worked are made to a health and welfare fund, and payments

at the rate of $27.00 for each week in which employee receives at least 20 hours' pay are made to a pension
fund on behalf of employees within the jurisdiction of the above union.

.10-




e

ATTACHMENT D
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964

No persen shall, on the grounds of race, coler, or natlenal origin,
be excluded from participation in, be denfed the benefits of, or be
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity carried out

by Contractor utilizing benefits or assets which it obtains by

reason of this agreement, and in conducting such proprams and activities,

Contractor agrees to comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act

of 1664, section 504 of the Rehabiiitation Ace of 1973, the Age

Discrimination Act of 1975, and all regulations 1ssued by TVA thereunder

at 18 C.F.R. parts 1302, 1307, and 1309, the provislons of which, and
all future amendments of such statutes or regulations, are iIncorporated

herein by reference and made a part hereof.

Contractovr shall iInclude in handbooks, manuals, pamphlets, and other
saterial ordinaviily Jdistritated to the publle te deseribe the program
the following statement:

This program Is supported by assistance from the Tennessee
Valley Authority (TVA), a Federal agency. Under Title VI

of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and applicable TVA regulation
no person shall, on the grounds of race, c¢olor, eor national
origia, be excluded from parvicipation in, be denied the
benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under
this program. If you feel you have been excluded from partici-
pation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise subjected tao
diserimination under this pregrum on the grounds of race,
color, or national orlgin, you, or vour representatives, have
the right to file a written complaint with TVA not later than
92 days from the date of the alleged di :rimination. The
complaint should be sent to Tennessee Valley f;thority, Qifice
of Equal Empleyment Opportunity. 400 Vest Summit HLID Drive,
E2ALY, Knoxville, Tennessee 37002, Lhe applicable 1vA
regulatiens appear In Part 1302 of Title 18 of the Code of
Federal Repulaticns. & ccpy of the regularions may be
abtained on reg.ast by writing TVA at the address given

zbove.




gt

RESOLUTICN MO, ;QO B

TC THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUWTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY
BOARD OF COMUSSIONERS TN REGULAR SESSTION
THIS THE _ 19TH DAY OF MARCH 1984

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY; CENTRAL STORES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, TENNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHORIZES COUNTIES TO

NOJ THEREFORE BE TIF RESOLVED by the Board of County Comuissioners of Sullivan County, ’
Tennessee assembled in - REGULAR  Session en-the 19TH day of MARCH - -, 1984

THAT _ _..the Sullivan County Board of County Commissioners allow the Sullivan County Purchasin

Agent to sell USED RECAPPABLE AND NON-RECAPPABLE TIRES, OLD. INNER TUBES AND LINERS, as

per the attached document. The two hupdred and six (206) tires and approximately

five hundred (500) pounds of old inner tubes and Tiners are to be sold to the HIGHEST

BIDDER, after having been properly advertised in our local newspapers. Proposed Sealed

Bid opening date is Wednesday, April 4, 1984.

WE REQUEST WAIVER OF RULE BY TWO-THIRDS (2/3} VOTE!!

411 resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such canflick
exists. :

This resolution shall become effective on . , 19 , the public welfare
requiring it. .
Duly passed and approved this 19th day of _ MARCH , 19 84 .
ATTESTED: APPW .
= A 7
Date: = o (75&%& _~ Date :3//9'/5"4
Concy Clerk County Executive
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER A. Morrell _ ESTIMAZED COSTS:
SECONDED BY CO-MISSIONER Nichols FIND:
COMMISSTON ACTION: Aye Nay Absent
RCLL CALL 23 1
VOICE.VOTE L _
CO-ZIITEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE

COMMENTS: WAIVER COF RJLES - PASSED 3/19/84




e
[

MARCH 15, 1984

DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY

AT

SULLIVAN COUNTY CENTRAL STORES

T following s a listing of RECAPPABLE AND NON-RECAPPABLE TIRES, OiD

INNER TUBES AMD LINERS to be sold to the highest bidder by sealed bids

for the Sullivan {ounty Central Stores' Department {Tire Repair Center),

SIZE
§:25 X 20
9:00 X 20

10:00 X 20

10:00 X 22
11:00 X 24

15:00 X 22,
8.19.5

4

NUMBER

30
17
93
17
12

2

1

PLUS, thirty-four {34} small passenger car and truck tires of

various sizes.

TOTAL TIRES TO BE SOLD

205

ALSO, to be sold, approximately five hundred (500) pounds of old inner

tubes and liners,

Voo biddes must bid on all tirves, Lubes, and Tiners (ope Juwp sum price).

- tire 1ot rust be cleared/owmptied of the above mentioned items and

euceessful high bidder is rosponsible for ramoving said items within

five (5) davs after the bid nhas heen awarded.

AHK/gc

LR

Car



87y

MARCH 15, 1984

DISPOSITIGN QF PROPERTY

AT
SULLIVAN COUNTY CENTRAL STORES

The following is a liéting of RECAPPABLE AND NON-RECAPPABLE TIRES, OLD
INNER TUBES AND LINERS tc be sold to the highest bidder by sealed bids

for the Sullivan County Centra) Stores' Department (Tire Repair Center).

SIZE. NUMBER
8:25 X 20 30
9:00 X 20 17

10:00 X 20 93
10:00 X 22 17
14:00 X 24 17
15:00 X 22.5 2
8.19.5 1

PLUS, thirty-four (34) small passenger car and truck tires of
various sizes.

TOTAL TIRES TO BE SOLD 206

ALSQ, to be sold, approximately five hundred (500) pounds of old inner
tubes and liners.

Bach bidder must bid on all tires, tubes, and liners (one tump sum price).
The tire 1ot must be cleared/emptied of the above mentioned {tems and
successful high bidder is responsible for reqsoving said items within

five {5) days after the bid has been awarded.

AHK/gc



RESOLUTION MO. sy
10 HIE HONORABLE LOW V. BOYD, COUNTY FXECUTTVE AND THE MEXRERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNIY

BOARD OF COMRIESSTONERS TN REGULAR _ SESSION
THIS THE _ 18th DAY OF MARCH . 19_{;_4"“ LU

RESOLUTION AULHORIZING

WHERFAS, TERNESSER CODE ANJTAITED SECT LON . , AUTHORTZES (OUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOTVED by the Board of Camty Coundssioners of Sulliven’ Coumty,
Ternessee assenbled in Regular  Session on the  1%th day of  HMarch , I9 84

THAY j:hr:’_1‘r_;t£nEli:j_lﬂ.}53}}5;7GA5L111_5:}'an County Vouth Home Operating Commitiee has supervised.the

operation of this home for many years in a most c'ouumnc‘able " anner with a carlng ._:Plrl.L for

the neglected and abllseipi]_ilﬁrexl of the County; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Jim Mycrs, Chairman, Mr. nldridge Woods, Vice-Chailrman and Mr. Joe

have taken as much interest in the building and grounds as they would their own homes, and

WHEREZAS, the above pamed men have made many trips to the hore and spent many hours, uncom-—

peusated by the County, in addressing the various problems which arise; and

fwoofh and honollke oneralnm and is evaluated p?flﬁd}C:‘ll] { by

RIS, l‘h( !1E( :

es Efxléllille 4 guidelines: an d

WHERERS, | the Y Youth Home ig unigue in the County and the rules and regulations for it are

pronﬁlgated and e_:lf_orced by the Department | of Human Services.

NOW THEREFCRE BE IT RESQLVED THAT, the :ulllvan County Youth Home remain under the superv.lf‘]or

of its [ormer operating Board wherever the Sullivan County Commisslon decides to locate the

physical facilities.

411 resolutions in conflict herewith be and rhe same are rescended insofar as such econflict
exists.

Tnis resolution shall becuas elfective ou i A , the publie welfare
requiring it.

uly passed and approved thils 1otk Cay of  emmen , 19 aa.
M ED:
Data:
Conry Cleri T
INIRODUCED DY COMCUSSICHER MeKamey
SECONDLDY BY COMRISSICHER Russin uD:
IORMIESTON ACTIOHN: fye Nay .
ROLL CALL L G
NVOIOE VITE a
CO-ITTER ACTICH A‘r . ) DA PPROVED D
WAIVER OF RULES - Paeged 3719784




resoLution 0. _ (AL

10 THE HOMORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS. OF THE SULLIVAN QOUNTY

BOARD OF OQGPISSIONERS IN REGULAR

THIS THE  19th DAY OF _ mMARCH

SESSION
19 g

RESOLUTION ALTHORLZING

INVITE REPRESENTATIVE FROM TN. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS, TEMMESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTTION

, AUTHORIZES COOUNTIES TO

NOJ THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Coammissioners of Sullivan County,

Tennessee assenbled.in  Regular .

Session on the . 19th day of

March ..

. 1984

THAT WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Commission needs to explore all options for providing a

Juvenile Detention Center for Sullivan County; and

WHEREAS, the subiject of contractual services for this facility is being discussed.’

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Commission request County Executive,

Lon Boyd, to invite all private parties interested in furnishing this service to make a

presentation to the full Commission at the earliest possible date; and

FUKTHER BE- I'" RESOLVED THAT, County Executive Boyd also invite a representative from the

Tennessee Department of Corrections, Juvenile Division, or the Tennessee Juvenile Justice

e mmission and any other experts jin the area of Juvenile Detention facilities to

_speak.to the full Commission.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict

exists.

This resolution shall become effective on

, 19 , the public welfare

requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this 1oth  day of

ATTESTED:

Date:
County Clerk
INTRODUCED BY CO:MISSIONER Devault

MARCH , 19 84

APPROVED: y Y ? :
//7% /@i%/u/ Date-j’/;fﬁs’ﬂl

CSimty Executive

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER  R. mMorrell

ESTIMATED COSTS:

FUND -«

OO ISSTON ACTION: Aye Nay
ROLL CALL '
VOICE VOLIE .

CORMITIEE ACTION APPROVED

WAIVER OF RULES — PASSED 3/19/84
DTISAPPROVED DATE



RN
{24 ey

RESOLUTTION 1O. _ P85

TO THE HOMORABLE LON V. EOYD, COUNTY EXECUTTVE AMD THE MOMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COLRLY
YIS THE _ 19¢h DAY OF  maeeh IR

RESCLUTION AUTHORIZING Transfer of "funds for transportation

JEREAS, TENMNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECITON , AUTHORIZES (OUNTIES TO

Ta Eransfer funds from fixed charges {2800), capital cutlay (3200) and fund balauce ta

provide funds for transportation for the remainer of the fisecal year 1983-84

HOW THEREFORE BE TT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan Count:y,

Tennessee asserbloed in ____ Session on the day of ., 19 N
THAT _Funds to be transfer. from 285150 Employce Insurance 40,000.00
3272.10 Professional Serv. for Bldg 3,376.00
3272.20__ New Bldg and Bldg Add, 2,103,000
3272,30  Remodeling of Bldg 14,818.00
3273.80 _ Other Equipment 4,603.00
97.00 Fund Balance 622,350.00

422,350.00

into 2520.10 Contracts w/Vehiele Owners £87,-350.00: s$265 ag0.00

AMENDED: 3422 ,00.00 - TO BE DRCUHCTED FROM Pund Balance 97 and put Back . on ancther

_cRcsolubion Eor Uirst Pomd o ol e i e e e s e e
{The reason heing per Jim White thet it was aot epongh surplus tno coover the senbire

amount}
All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflick

exists,

This rescz.)luticn shall become effective on , 19 , the public welfare
requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this 19th day of March » 19 gq .
ATTESTED: APPROVED
Date: g_ // Mﬁff’\- Aate3/4(ry

County Clerk Executive
IRODUCED BY CRMISSIONER 2. mMerrell ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECCHOY BY COCMISS LONER Yenur iokson FUND:

RIS T TR Lye Nay Absent
ROIL ) L 19 2 .3
VOICE VOTE ] -
CORMITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPTROVED DATE

COHpEHTS: WALV ZW O AULES — FAZTED 371 /B4




87
_ RESOLUTION NO. __ 2 g
TO THE HONORABLE LOW V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY -
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSTION
THIS THE  15th DAY OF  marcH . 19 84

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INSTALLATION OF WATER LINES ON HOLT FARM PROPERTY.

WHEREAS, TEMMESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHORTZES QOUNTTES TO

NOJ THFREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissiomers of Sullivan County, :
Tennessee asserbled in _ Reqular = Session on the 1oth day of . mMARCH . 1984

»

THAT sullivan County grant the Blountwville Utility District permigsion to install a new

water line adjacent to the county road right-of-way. The new water line will be approximately

six (6) ft. inside of the property fence. The natural gas lines which are serving this

area is presently installed on the right-of-way, for this reason the new water lines must be

instalied on county property. These new lines will alsoc serve any future needs for new

construction on this property.

_ AMENDED: Any change_in the location of this walter lipe will be wade at the expense of

Blountville Utility District or its successors. The gounty will be held harmless
by the Utility District.
All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended inscfar as such conflice
exists. '

This resclution shall become effective on , 19 , the public welfare
requiring it.
Duly passed and approved this 19th  day of MARCH , 19 84 |
ATTESTED: : APPRQM W &7
‘OO A

Date: W /M Date ..3//"7/5’&
County Clerk County Executive b
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER Nichols ESTIMATED COSTS: B
SECONDED BY COMMISSTONER Barnes FUND:
CORPISSTON ACTION: Aye Nay Absent
ROLL CaLl 22 I
VOICE VOTE . -
COMMITTEE ACTION : APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE

COMMENTS : WAIVER OF RULES - PASSED 3/19/84




Vel
L

REsoumION W, 97
TO THE HONORABLE LCN V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND TiE MEMPERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIOMERS IN - prguranr  SESSICH
THIS (HE 1k DAY OF  maRc 19 #4

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZTHG APPROPRIATLICN OF $4,500.00 IN THE JUVENILE COURT ACCOUNT

ELIFE CODE ANOTATED SECYION , AUTHORIZES OUNTTES TU

NOW TEFREFCEY BE IT BESOLVED by the Board of Comey Comnissioners of Sullivan Con Ly,
Tennessee asseabled 1 Regular  Session on the: 19th day of - MARCH : , 19__8"4“’
THAT _ $4,500.00 be appropriated in_the Juvenile Court - Capital Dutlay Account of tke )
_General Fund budget. These funds will be used to buy a computer for Juvenile Court.

_The gource of funding for this appropriation will be a donation by the Rotary Club of .
_Kingspert. e

Al]._ resolutions In conflict herewith be and the sare sre rescended insofar as such conflict
ex1505.

This resolution shall become effective on o L 18, the public welfare

requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this 19th day of  mMaRcH

ATTESTED: APPRD‘E'TU

/ (it Mbémte 35l

County Clerkt =Ty __\F‘CuerP
WIRCDUCED BY COMAISSTONFR  Wilitams  [STOATED QOSTS:

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONR  “lelesk FLD-

.i'.j,'c LA thsent

POTI. CAT L 21 B 3
JICE WOTE

CETHTIEE AUT LG

_Budset

CO-EITS VAIVER OF DULLS - FAE0FD 3710031




; B (] ﬁ:;

po

~RESOLUEION NI, R,

TO THE HOMORABLE LON V. BOYD, OOUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY
BOARD OF CCRMISSICNFRS IN Regular SESSICH

THIS THE  20th DAY QF February . 19

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING appropriation of Energy Grant V $87,237.00

WHEREAS, TENNESSEE CODE AMOTATED SECTION , AUTHORIZES COUNTIES TO

The Energy Conservation Grant has been approved by the Federal Department of Energy for

$87,237.00. Of this total amount $43,617.00 being the Federal Share and $43,620.00 being

the Local Share.

NOW THEREFORE: BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Comuissioners of Sullivan County, -
Tetnessee assenbled in Session on the day of , 19

THAT ¢he local share be funded frowm School Surplus and the federal share be recelved

thru revenue account # 133,91 and be expensed from account # 3273.21,

Tl ﬂ%?ﬂ. azeeol 2/

All resolutions in comflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such confli
exlsts. '

Jhis resolution shall become effective on . 19 , the public wel
requiring it. . :
Duly passed and approved this _19th day of  MARCH , 19 84 . ,
ATTESTED: APPROVED:
Date: "/ W/ Datef/
Caunty Clerk ty Executive
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIQRER _ A- Morzell ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECCNDED BY COMPMISSIONER Hendrickson FUND:
CRISSION ACTION: . Aye Nay Pass Absent
ROLL, CALL 20 1 3
VOICE VOIE ’
COMMITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED ’DAIE )
COMAENTS:

WAIVED RULES - 2/3 VOTE
ROLL CALL ~ PASSED ~ 3/1%/84




R

RESOLUTION 0. 9
1O THE HOMORASLE LOM V. BOYD, COWNTY EXECUTLVE AND THE MEMPERS OF THE SULLIVAN CcoUNty
EQARD OF COLMISSIONERS IN Regular SESSINN '

THIS THE 20th pAY OF Febru

Y 13

RESOLUTLON AUTHORIZING  the appropriation of final funds received on Energy Grant

IV $9,769.47

SHEREAS, TEMMESSEE CODE ANGTATED SECLION » AUTHORIZES (OUNTIES TO

—_—

Coaplete the Enevgy Management Federal Grant of 1982-83 in which monles are to be

recelved dnd expensed din 1983-84.

NG THEREFCRE BE 1T RESOLVID Ly the Board of County Camsissicners of Sullivan County,
Tennessee assexbled in. Session ca the - day of : , 19 .

—_—

THAT the federal woney will Le received thru revenue account #133.91 and the leocal share

to be received from acccunt #97.00 (reserve) and appropriated into expense account

#3273.21. 3273.21-$9,769.47

133.91~ 9,118.00

87.00~-  651.47

A LS 2, tczelel . T3/ 7

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such comflict
exists.

This resolution shall becore effective on , 19 , the publie welfar
requiring ir.
Duly passed and approved this 1sin  day of  warcn » 19 g4,
ATTESTED: APPROVED:
W /é
o Date: _ s Date:3/4/z
County Clerk Catinty Execurive ¢
INIEODUCED BY CUMISSIONFR _  ». morredl  ESTIMNTED COSTS:
SECCHDED BY COrRILSSTIONER ____ Fendrickson FURND
COMOSS10N ACTION: hye Nay Paus Absent
FOLL CALL 20 o 1 3
VOLICE VUK - o
CULITIEE &0 TON APFRS 2D DISAPPIIWVED LAE
CLARIENTS




878

RESOLUTION NO. = 0.

T0 THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNLY EXECUTIVE AMND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF QCMMISSIONERS TN Re%ulaf SESSION
THIS THE 20th pAY OF February , 1984

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING the reappropriation of Vocaticnal Building Trade House at

Central High and East High Schools $15,995.15.

WHEREAS, TEMNMESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHORIZES UOUNTIES TO

The Sullivan County Department of Education has in reserve as of June 30

1983, $15,995.15.

This appropriation was made on 1983-83 to complete Central High School and East High School

Yocational Building Trades Houses,

NGW THERETORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County,
Tennessee asserbled in Session on the day of . 19

THAT 1n order to complete these houses the reappropriation will be as follows for ths

fiscal year 1983-84. Account # 3790.91-$10,029.44-~Central High Vocational

2

Account # 3790.92-% 5,965.71-East High Vocational

Jag el .f;’é’{,zg/&mﬁé ;_Z’[:ﬁgg‘gf

. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict

exists.
This resolution shall become effective on | , 19 , the public welf:
requiring it.
Duly passed and approved this _1oth day of _ march » 19 84,
ATTESTED: APPROVED:
Pate:

Coumty Clerk
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER A. Morrell ESTIMATED COS1S:
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER Hendricksan ) FUND:
OO ISSION ACTION: . hye Nay Pass Absent
ROLL CALL ' 19 2 3
VOICE VUIE )
QO RITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED _ DATE
COMETIS

‘ / ' WAIVED RULES - 2/3 VOTE

ROTI. CRII - paocpn - 3/19/84
19 - 2 Pass

3 Absent




o

W
RESOLUIION WL 3.

10 "IIE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNIY EXECULLVE AMD THE MERMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN QOUNTY

BOARD OF CCEPMISSIONERS IN  Regular SESSION

THIS THE 20th . DAY OF ____}_“_(j\{!,_‘;_r}r ——_a 1984

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING the appropriation of the remainder of Ceta Funds $12,283.31

WHEREAS, TEMNESSER. CODE ANJTATED SECTION . AUTHORIZES COUNIIES TO

te amend the Suiliv. . County Department of Education Budpget to reflect funds received

and expended in the fiscal year 1983-84, which were to complete these projects originally

appropriated in fiscal year 1982-83,

NOW IHFREEORE BE EL RESOLVED by the Board of County Comiissioners af Sullivan County,
Ternessee assenbled in Session oo the day of . 19

THAT __ to amend revepue account #137.54 312 283.31 and expenditure account £3710,31, $7 680 n

and account #3730.10 $4,122.48, the remainder of thesu fundg_paid out.,tanding purchase

orders .prior year as of June 30, 1983, $3,480.83/

//’ . é 4 u/’//?afcé?/ »// ‘)’/rP‘-/[

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rc_bcended insofar as such conflict
exdsts.

This resolubion shall becune effective on , 19 , the piblic welfm
requiring ir.

buly passed and approved this 19y),  day of  mrnce » 19 B4 .

ATTESTED: APPROVI/

Date: gzﬁ /4% bate:),¢/s

Coutty Cleri ty kxecubive

TNIRODUCED 10 COMMISSICGHFR  », movrely . ESIRMATED COSTS: B
SECONDED BY COMMISSIOWER flendrickson FUMND:

COE IS5 IO ACTION: . Ay . Lay Fass rbhsent

FOLL aLL A 1 3o

VOISR VOUE L
- UOEMITIER ACTION LPERONED DISAPPROVED FIRNIN

(G55 SIS R

WATVEY o Lisa




el
RESOLUTION NO. _ F.d
10 THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF OOMPISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION
THIS THE  19th DAY CF MARCH , 19 B4
RESOLUTTION ADTHORIZING CONTINUANCE OF EXPIRED APPCINTMENTS AND/GR ELECTED

DOSITIONS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY COMMISSTION

WHEREAS, TEARESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHCRIZES COUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan Gount:y, -
Tennessee assembled in _Regular Session on the _19th day of March . 1y 84

y o

THAT the appointment or election of the present committee chairman, committee members, and

County Chairman and Chairman pro tempore be continued until the pext anniversary date of

their appointment or election under county rules and regulations or state law or by

action of the County Commission.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such cenflice
exists.

This resolution shall becore effective on , 19 , the public welfare
requiring it.
Duly passed and approved this _ 19th day of ~_ MARCH , 19 84 .
ATTESTED: APPRO
Date: Wmta i/ ?/d’-;
County Clerk Cormity Executlve
INTRCODUCED BY COMMISSIONER DeVault - ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECCNDED BY COMMISSIONER Fergusen FUND:
COMMISSION ACTION: Aye Nay
ROLL Call
VOICE VOTE X )
CO}ETT‘-; ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE

COHMENTS - WAIVER OF RULES - PASSED . . | ,5"//?/34




ARD THEREUPCN COURT ADJOURNED TO MEET AGAIN APRIL 16, 1984.

=/

COUNTY EHAIF%W&/






